CHECKLIST OF PROCEDURES FOR ROAD PETITIONS

Original signed petition must be submitted to the Clerk and Recorder along with a map showing the area of the
road under consideration. Stamp the date received on the petition. Get name and phone number of contact
person for questlons

NAME Scorr ALTMAN [‘au@j Q4 270 pHONE Y07 -4L §-345

- 1) Determine if there are sufficient qualified signatures as per 7-14-2601 MCA.
b-101,2) Check list of adjacent landowners for completeness and that they consent as per 7-14-2602(4)
and 7-14-2615(4) MCA.
b ID L& 3) Complete “Report of Qualified Signatures”.
_ Y 4) Schedule petition on Commissioner’s agenda. DATE:;_ - 2% ~ 261 b

" 5) Make copies of petition and report. Forward to:
__ i~ County Attorney (attach note of date on Commissioner’s agenda)
o ___+~ County Road Superintendent (attach note of date on Commissioner’s agenda)

___ o/ County Commission (3 copies)

\/j _ Y 6) Commissioners receive petition and assjgn yiewing committee._ Iﬁo,\J Se sl ——
" 7) Assign Road Petition Number. % (‘Ff

\/8) a) Type regular mail envelopes for:
-~ All landowners named on the petition
~__All signers on the petition
~ All individuals named in the petition who could be affected

~The-postnaster-ofthe area

b) Type and prepare certified mail envelopes for:
i All owners of land abutting the road
All individuals named in the petition who could be affected

—The-postmaster of the area—

g 9) Viewing committee completes road report.
Y 10) Schedule public hearing on Commissioner’s agenda and prepare notice. DATE KL/ 6] 16
/ 11) Publish public hearing notice one time or a co ty road (7-14-2615 MCA) or two times for a street
or alley (7-14-2616 MCA). DATES_ ¥/S”
/__12) Send a copy of the viewing committe® report and pubhc hearing notice to the following:
~_Persons listed in #8a
,4 County Road Superintendent (certified copy per 7-14-2613)
v~ County Attorney
i~ _County Commissioners (3 copies)

___13) Prepare affidavit of mailing for petition file (regarding the viewers report).
__14) Commissioners hold public hearing to grant or deny petition.
15) County Attorney drafts resolution for Commissioners to consider at next pubhc hearing.
16) Commissioners pass resolution
17) Within 10 days of passage of resolution send copies of resolution to all persons listed in #8b (BY
CERTIFIED MAIL) and forward certified copy to County Road Superintendent (per 7-14-2613).
18) Type affidavit of mailing for petition file (regarding the boards decision).
v~ 19) If the petition is granted, a certified copy of the resolution must be recorded.



PETITION TO ABANDON COUNTY ROAD

TO: THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, GALLATIN COUNTY, MONTANA

COME NOW the undersigned freeholders of the road district consisting of Gallatin County, Montana,
in its entirety and petition this Board pursuant to Title 7, Chapter 14, Part 26 MCA, to abandon a
county road or right-of-way [“road”) located in Gallatin County, Montana and represent as follows:
1. The road or portion of the road to be abandoned: _A portion of County Road No. 372 in

Big Skv, Montana.

2. The general route of the road or portion of road to be abandoned is described as follows {please
include a map(s) that shows the location of the road or portion of the road to be abandoned and
shows all property within a 1 mile radius):

That portion located on Tract A-1 (A2LD Property) and on Tract 5 (Erwin Property).
(see attached Exhibit A - Deeds for complete legal descriptions and attached Exhibit B - map

_for dimensions).

3. The lands and owners affected by the abandonment (include names and addresses of property
owners which abut the road or portion of the road to be abandoned or owners of private land to
which the road gives access): {(do not sign in this section)

LANDOWNER(S) (please print) MAILING ADDRESS

1. A2LD. LLC 228 Altman Lane
Gallatin Gateway, Montana 59730

Legal Description of Property_Tract A-1 (see attached deed)

2. William H. Frwin and 14 Clover View Drive
Donna R. Erwin Helena, Montana 59601-0251

Legal Description of Property_Tract 5 (see attached deed)

Legal Description of Property.

Legal Description of Property

Legal Description of Property.




LANDOWNER(S) (please print) MAILING ADDRESS
6.

Legal Description of Property

Legal Description of Property.

Legal Description of Property.

Legal Description of Property.

10.

Legal Description of Property

11.

Legal Description of Property.

12.

Legal Description of Property.

13.

Legal Description of Property.

14.

Legal Description of Property

GALLATIN COUNTY ROAD ABANDONMENT PETITION Page 2



15.

Legal Description of Property

4. Do all the landowners who abut the road to be abandoned or owners of private {and to which
the road gives access listed in Section 3 above consent to the abandonment?_Yes _ If no, list
those landowners and their reasons for not consenting:

5. If an abutting landowner listed in Section 3 cannot be found to determine the landowner’s
consent, identify the landowner and state the efforts made to locate the landowner:
N/A

6. The necessity for and advantage of the abandonment is as follows:
The abandonment is necessary in order to subdivide Tract A-1 to allow for the construction
of emplovee housing on Lot 2 of the proposed minor subdivision. Application for
preliminary plat was made with the Gallatin County Planning Department on

7. Is the road providing access to public lands or waters? If yes, explain and provide location of
public lands and waters on the attached map.
Nao

8. Does the road or portion of the road contain any utilities?
There are no utilities within the road.

GALLATIN COUNTY ROAD ABANDONMENT PETITION Page 3



State of _Montana

County of _Gallatin

{ swear that the information contained herein is correct and complete to the best of my

kw

[Signature of petition gatherer.)

Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on
by__Scott Altman, Member of A2ID. TT.C .

(Seal, if any)

\“‘%\EUJ"' MINDY T CUMMINGS
Sgho Ty Notary Public
::g.';\omﬂm (&% for the State of Montana
Rl Rasiding at.
=% SEAL g ZGallatin Gateway, Montana

L

Signature of notarial officer /

&Y My Commission Expires:
22 RO Y October 12, 2016

Fipgay it

Name - typed, stamped,}/éinted
Title (and Rank) /

Residing at
My commission expires:

GALLATIN COUNTY ROAD ABANDONMENT PETITION
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The undersigned state that they are freeholders in the Gallatin County Road District and petition to
abandon the road set forth herein. If more than 10 freeholders sign, use additional pages.

1. /____ _— 228 Altman Lane

Signature Address

Scott Altman, Member A2L.D. LLC Gallatin Gateway, Montana 59730
Printed Name . ) City,State,Zip

Date' f !

Legal Description of Property_Tract A-1 {see attached deed)

2. MM@Q_IQ%LS’_ 14 Clover View Dr.
Signature Address

William H. Erwin Helena, Montana 59601-0251
Printed Name City,State,Zip
Date

Legal Description of Property_Tract 5 (see attached deed)

3. Mﬁm&#@%zﬁ_ 14 Clover View Dr.
Signature Address

onna R. Erwin Helena, Montana 59601-0251
Printed Name City,State,Zip
Date

Legal Description of Property_Tract in NE 1/4, Section 31, T6S, R4E (see attached deed)

P.O. Box 160730

Address
Big Sky, Montana 59716

Printed Name City,State Zip

Date

Legal Description of Property_Unit 44, Spruce Condominium (see attached deed}

A / !
; S
5/ /ﬂ/\m ‘ o S~ ———P0. Box 160730
Signature \ ! Address
artha Johnson f Big Sky, Montana 59716
Printed Name et City,State,Zip

Date

Legal Description of Property_1 ract B-2A of COS 1033B (see attached deed)

6. P.0. Box 160881

GALLATIN COUNTY ROAD ABANDONMENT PETITION Page 5



The undersigned state that they are freeholders in the Gallatin County Road District and petition to
abandon the road set forth herein. If more than 10 freeholders sign, use additional pages.

1.

6.

s 228 Altman Lane
Signature Address
Scott Altman. Member”A2LD, LLC Gallatin Gateway, Montana 59730
Printed Name City,State Zip

Date

Legal Description of Property_Tract A-1 (see attached deed)

/
O)ﬂ M’L"V&‘f/y f /\M:I_QClover View Dr.

Signature Address

William H. Erwin Helena, Montana 59601-0251
Printed Name City,State,Zip

Date 6’ -3/ é

Legal Description of Property_Tract 3 (see attached deed)

A h VXQ ,éz/,o@ 14 Clover View Dr.

Signature Address

Donna R, Erwin Helena, Montana 59601-0251
Printed Name City,State, Zip
oo I/l
Date

Legal Description of Property_Tract in NE 1/4, Section 31, T6S, R4E (see attached deed)

/ P.0. Box 160730

Signature / Address

Scott Johnson Big Sky, Montana 59716
Printed Name City,State,Zip

Date

Legal Description of Property Unit 44, Spruce Condominium (see attached deed)

/ P.0. Box 160730
Signature Address
Briha Johnson / ‘Big Sky, Montana 59716
Printed Name City,State Zip

Date

Legal Desgrfption of Property_ [ ract B-2A of COS 1033B (see attached deed)

P.0O. Box 160881
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Signature / Address
Big Sky, Montana 59716

Printed Name / City,State,Zip
Will Brunne;

Date

Legal Description of Property_Lot 7, Block 4, Westfork Subdivision [Plat I-37] (see attached deed)

M

ﬁ#ﬂ&b 228 Altman Lane
ignature Address

10.

Pamela Altman Gallatin Gateway, Montana 59730

Printed Name City,State,Zip
=l lte il
Date l !

Tract 2 of COS 2450 (see attached deed)

Legal Description of Property.

Q’( - P.0. Box 160507

Signature Address
Suzanne Schreiner Big Sky, Montana 59716
Printed Nam City,State,Zip
{_79/1, 4s
Date !

Legal Description of Property__Lot 36, Block 4, Meadow Village Subdivision (see attached deed]

Y, .~

@@W/V\/\M P.0. Box 160688

Signature Address

Andrew Schreiner, Member Grizzly Outfitters Holdings, LLC Big Sky, Montana 59716

Printed Name City,State, Zip
Date

Legal Description of Property _Unit 101 of RJS Town Center Condominiums (see attached deed)

~_ )

P.O. Box 160651

Slig ture Address
athleen Moran Big Sky, Montana 59716
Printed Name City,State,Zip

[/
Date 5/}?//(‘,

Legal Description of Property Lot 2, Block 4 of Meadow Village Subdivision {see attached deed)

GALLATIN COUNTY ROAD ABANDONMENT PETITION Page 6



g

L
A

1. ‘eaf’ . T TZe 49893 Galatin Road
S'ﬁnature Address
atthew R. Alvarez Gallatin Gateway, Montana 59730
Printed Name City,State,Zip
S -1
Date

Legal Description of Property__Parcel E-4, COS 570-D {see attached deed)

12.CM&@f@ P.O. Box 161161

Sigmature Address
nnion Williams Big Sky. Montana 59716

Printed Name | City,State,Zip
5 7/ ”i’//(o

Date

Legal Description of Property Lot 2, Block 5 of Meadow Village Subdivision (see attached deed)

. /__/,,,M/ 504 Fieecibur pr

Signature _ Address .
MAT zalkemprt Bi¢ Sity gt 54970k
Printed Name City,State,Zip
/2o [ X4
Date

Legal Description of Property_{ 1,3“! t V’ 13 Q EM Hgéut !&QMZ Vi zm
14, MAe_, o e 173 UMBER PINE P INCE

Signature Address
G LENRON Big suM, HT 59716
Printed Name City,State,Zip
5o/

Date

Legal Description of Property LJ‘" :7{ P}[Mﬂ 4 \YGMM (WM&("I\%

15.
Signature Address
Printed Name City,State,Zip
Date

Legal Description of Property

GALLATIN COUNTY ROAD ABANDONMENT PETITION Page 7



State of Montana

Covnty of Galtitin

Bozeman

CERTIFICATE OF THE COUNTY CLERK AND RECORDER
RELATING TO
QUALIFICATIONS OF THE SIGNERS

Statement of Purpose: Petition to abandon a portion of County Road No. 372 in Big Sky,
Montana

Legal Description: ~ That portion of County Road No. 372 located in Tract A-1 of the
Amended Plat of Lot 2 of the First Amended Subdivision Plat of Tract A-
2 of the Amended Subdivision Plat of Tract A of Sweetgrass Hills
Subdivision, being a portion of Certificate of Survey No. 2459, and the
survey recorded in Book 125 of Deeds, Page 451, all located in Section
31, T6S, R4E, Gallatin County, Montana, according to the official plat
thereof on file and of record in the office of the Gallatin County Clerk and
Recorder.

STATE OF MONTANA )
)ss
COUNTY OF GALLATIN)

I, Charlotte Mills, do hereby certify that I am the qualified and acting County Clerk and Recorder
for Gallatin County, State of Montana; that I have examined the petition to which this certificate
is attached, and that pursuant to Section 7-14-2601 M.C.A. 2015, it contains the signatures of 10
qualified freeholders of the Gallatin County road district.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of my
office at Bozeman, the County Seat of Gallatin County, State of Montana, this 10th day of June
2016, AD.

) —
[ Watdalde Vr A
Charlotte Mills
Clerk and Recorder

Gallatin County, Montana




RESOLUTION NO. 2016- 085

A RESOLUTION MADE TO ASSIGN THE VIEWING COMMITTEE AND
PETITION NUMBER FOR A PETITION TO ABANDON A PORTION OF COUNTY
ROAD NO. 372 IN BIG SKY, MONTANA

Recording Supervisor
This Resolution was introduced by Eric Semerad : moved by
Commissioner White and seconded by Commissioner Seifert
This Resolution was adopted
unanimously. Chairman Skinner excused

WHEREAS, the Gallatin County Clerk and Recorder received a Petition on June
10, 2016, to abandon a portion of County Road No. 372 (hereinafter referred to as the
“Road”), pursuant to Title 7, Chapter 14, Part 26 Montana Code Annotated;

WHEREAS, the Road is described as that portion of County Road No. 372
located in Tract A-1 of the Amended Plat of Lot 2 of the First Amended Subdivision
Piat of Tract A-2 of the Amended Subdivision Plat of Tract A of Sweetgrass Hills
Subdivision, being a portion of Certificate of Survey No. 2459, and the survey
recorded in Book 125 of Deeds, Page 451, all located in Section 31, T6S, R4E.
Gallatin County, Montana, according to the official plat thercof on file and of record in
the office of the Gallatin County Clerk and Recorder.

WHEREAS, on June 10th, 2016, the Gallatin County Clerk and Recorder
certified that the Petition contained sufficient signatures as required by Section 7-14-
2601, MCA;

WHEREAS, according to Section 7-14-2603, MCA, the Board of County
Commissioners shall cause an investigation to be made of the feasibility, desirability,
and cost of granting the prayer of the Petition. The investigation shall be sufficient to
properly determine the merits or demerits of the Petition. No more than one member of
the board and the county surveyor shall make the investigation;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED:

The Board hereby accepts the petition for abandonment of that portion of County Road
No. 372 located in Tract A-1 of the Amended Plat of Lot 2 of the First Amended
Subdivision Plat of Tract A-2 of the Amended Subdivision Plat of Tract A of
Sweetgrass Hills Subdivision, being a portion of Certificate of Survey No. 2459, and the
survey recorded in Book 125 of Deeds, Page 451, all located in Section 31, T6S, R4E

A RESOLUTION MADE TO ASSIGN THE VIEWING COMMITTEE AND PETITION NUMBER FOR A PETITION TO
ABANDON A PORTION OF COUNTY ROAD NO. 372 IN BIG SKY, MONTANA LOCATED IN SECTICN 31, TOWNSHIP 6
SOUTH, RANGE 4 EAST
Pg. 1 ot'2



Gallatin County, Montana, according to the official plat thereof on file and of record in
the office of the Gallatin County Clerk and Recorder.

1. The petition is assigned Road Petition Number 841.
2. Commissioner _Don Seifert and County Surveyor Charlotte

Mills are assigned to investigate the feasibility, desirability, and cost of granting
the prayer of the Petition, and to report their findings back to the Board.

DATED this _28¢th __ day of June, 2016.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF

GALLATIN COUNTY
&oci’:—Sldﬁaer,—Ghaifma&
Acting Chairman Don Seifert
ATTEST:
/} L1
Charlotte Mills
Clerk and Recorder

Gallatin County

A RESOLUTION MADE TO ASSIGN THE VIEWING COMMITTEE AND PETITION NUMBER FOR A PETITION TO
ABANDON A PORTION OF COUNTY ROAD NO. 372 IN BIG SKY, MONTANA LOCATED IN SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 6
SOUTH, RANGE 4 EAST
Pg. 2 of 2



State of Montana

Cowunty of Gallulin

Bozeman

July 15, 2016

Board of County Commissioners
Gallatin County Courthouse
Bozeman, MT 59715

RE: Petition to abandon a portion of County Road: West Fork Road No. 372.

Legal Description: That portion of County Road No. 372 located in Tract A-1 of the
Amended Plat of Lot 2 of the First Amended Subdivision Plat of
Tract A-2 of the Amended Subdivision Plat of Tract A of
Swectgrass Hills Subdivision, being a portion of Certificate of
Survey No. 2459, and the survey recorded in Book 125 of Deeds,
Page 451, all located in Section 31, T6S, R4E, Gallatin County,
Montana, according to the official plat thereof on file and of record
in the office of the Gallatin County Clerk and Recorder.

Dear Board,

According to M.C.A. §7-14-2603 the Board of County Commissioners shall cause an
investigation to be made of the feasibility, desirability, and cost of granting the prayer of the
petition. The investigation shall be sufficient to properly determine the merits or demerits of the
petition.

On Friday, July 15, 2016, the undersigned met with Bill Brownell from the Gallatin County Road
Department, the property owner Scott Altman, and his attorney Mindy Cummings to view the
road being petitioned for abandonment.

The proposed portion of County Road No. 372 to be abandoned runs through Scott Altman’s
property which he intends to use for building employee housing for the Big Sky arca. William
and Donna Erwin have been using the road to access their vacation property. Mr. Altman has
secured an encroachment permit from the Montana Department of Transportation and has built
the Erwin’s’ a new driveway. It is his intent to do a property line adjustment and give the road to
the Erwins. The Erwins are now using the new driveway to access their property.

Northwestern Energy has a power station across the creek behind the property, but they use a
different road to access that facility. No other property will be affected by the road abandonment.

No one will be denied access to public lands if the abandonment of the unnamed road described
above is granted. The viewing committee believes that it is feasible and desirable to grant the
petition.



Therefore, it is our conclusion that the described portion of County Road No. 372 should be
abandoned.

Respectfully submitted,

Don ! Séi?é?t, C@nty Commissioner Charlotte Mills, Clerk and
Recorder/Surveyor



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Gallatin County Commissioners will
conduct a public hearing on August 16, 2016, at 9:00 A.M., in the Community Room, 311 W.
Main, Bozeman, Montana. Public opinion shall be heard regarding a road petition to abandon
that portion of County Road No. 372 located in Tract A-1 of the Amended Plat of Lot 2 of the
First Amended Subdivision Plat of Tract A-2 of the Amended Subdivision Plat of Tract A of
Sweetgrass Hills Subdivision, being a portion of Certificate of Survey No. 2459, and the survey
recorded in Book 125 of Deeds, Page 451, all located in Section 31, T6S, R4E, Gallatin County,
Montana, according to the official plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the Gallatin
County Clerk and Recorder.

All interested parties are encouraged to attend. Further information may be obtained from
Gallatin County Commissioners Don Seifert, Joe Skinner, or Steve White at 311 W. Main, Room
306, Bozeman, Montana 59715, telephone 582-3000.

Dated this 28" day of July, 2016.
Charlotte Mills

Clerk and Recorder
Gallatin County, Montana



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Gallatin
County Commissioners will conduct a public hearing on
August 16, 2016, at 9:00 A.M., in the Community Room,
311 W. Main, Bozeman, Montana. Public opinion shall
be heard regarding a road petition to abandon that portion
of County Road No. 372 located in Tract A-1 of the
Amended Plat of Lot 2 of the First Amended Subdivision
Plat of Tract A-2 of the Amended Subdivision Plat of
Tract A of Sweetgrass Hills Subdivision, being a portion
of Certificate of Survey No. 2459, and the survey
recorded in Book 125 of Deeds, Page 451, all located in
Section 31, T6S, R4E, Gallatin County, Montana,
according to the official plat thereof on file and of record
in the office of the Gallatin County Clerk and Recorder.

All interested parties are encouraged to attend. Further
information may be obtained from Gallatin County
Commuissioners Don Seifert, Joe Skinner, or Steve White
at 311 W. Main, Room 306, Bozeman, Montana 59713,
telephone 582-3000.

Dated this 28™ day of July, 2016.

Charlotte Mills
Clerk and Recorder
Gallatin County, Montana
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RESOLUTION NO. 2016- 100

A RESOLUTION MADE PURSUANT TO ROAD ABANDONMENT PETITION
NO. 841 TO ABANDON A PORTION OF COUNTY ROAD NO. 372 IN BIG SKY,
MONTANA

Clerk & Recorder

This Resolution was introduced by charlotte Mills ; moved by
Commissioner White and seconded by Commissioner Seifert

This Resolution was adopted  ;inanimously
Chairman Skinner was excused. J

WHEREAS, the Gallatin County Clerk and Recorder received a Petition on June
10, 2016, to abandon a portion of County Road No. 372 in Big Sky, Montana (hereinafter
referred to as the “Road”), pursuant to Title 7, Chapter 14, Part 26 Montana Code
Annotated;

MisC

Fee: $9.00

@8/22/2016 11.18:22 AM

WHEREAS, the Road is described as that portion of County Road No. 372
located in Tract A-1 of the Amended Plat of Lot 2 of the First Amended Subdivision
Plat of Tract A-2 of the Amended Subdivision Plat of Tract A of Sweetgrass Hills
Subdivision, being a portion of Certificate of Survey No. 2459, and the survey recorded
in Book 125 of Deeds, Page 451, all located in Section 31, T6S, R4E. Gallatin County,
Montana, according to the official plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the
Gallatin County Clerk and Recorder, see Exhibit A;

RO TR0 OO A

Charlotte Mills — Gallatinm County, MT

WHEREAS, upon acceptance of the Petition, the Clerk & Recorder assigned the
Number 841 to the Petition;

WHEREAS, the Petition states the necessity or advantage of the abandonment as:
“to subdivide Tract A-1 to allow for the construction of employee housing on Lot 2 of the
proposed minor subdivision”;

WHEREAS, “abandon” “vacation” and “abandonment” as set forth herein mean
the cessation of use of right-of-way (easement) or activity thereon with no intention to
reclaim or use again;

WHEREAS, on June 10, 2016, the Gallatin County Clerk and Recorder certified
that the Petition contained sufficient signatures as required by Section 7-14-2601, MCA
and Gallatin County acknowledged its consent to the Petition and the abandonment of
roads that abut its property;

WHEREAS, on June 28, 2016 the Board of County Commissioners passed
Resolution 2016-085 which caused an investigation to be made of the feasibility,
desirability, and cost of granting the prayer of the Petition and appointed a viewing

committee consisting of County Commissioner Don Seifert and the County Surveyor,
Charlotte Mills;

A RESOLUTION MADE PURSUANT TO ROAD ABANDONMENT PETITION  NO. 841 TO ABANDON A PORTION QF
COUNTY ROAD NO. 372 IN BIG SKY, MONTANA

Pg.10f3



WHEREAS, on July15, 2016, the viewing committee met to view the road being
petitioned for abandonment;

WHEREAS, in the viewers’ report dated July 26, 2016, the viewing committee
reported: “On Friday, July 15, 2016, the undersigned met with Bill Brownell from the
Gallatin County Road Department, Scott Altman who is the property owner and his
attorney Mindy Cummings to view the road being petitioned for abandonment and;

WHEREAS, Northwestern Energy has a power substation across the creek from
behind the property and uses a different road to access that facility and,

WHEREAS, the viewing committee also reported that no one would be
landlocked, nor denied access to public lands if the petition were granted and;

WHEREAS, the viewing committee conclude that the petitioned portion of -
County Road No. 372 should be abandoned;

WHEREAS, by August 2, 2016 notices were posted in six (6) public places
including on the petitioned road at the entrance to the property from Montana Highway
64 (also known as Lone Mountain Trail); further east on the petitioned road near William
and Donna Erwin’s property boundary; the Big Sky Post Office; the Big Sky Water and
Sewer District Office; Ace Hardware in Big Sky, and the Gallatin County Courthouse
lobby. A Notice of Public Hearing to be held on August 16, 2016 was published in the
Bozeman Daily Chronicle on August 5, 2016 and August 12, 2016; and mailed to
petitioners and all landowners adjacent to the streets to be abandoned along with a
viewers report on August 2, 2016;

WHEREAS, the notice to the petitioners put them on notice of the change in the
Road to be abandoned;

WHEREAS, on August 16, 2016, the Gallatin County Commissioners conducted
a public hearing, after notice, on the Petition and the results of the investigation; and

WHEREAS, on August 16, 2016, the Gallatin County Commissioners found that granting
the Petition to abandon a portion of County Road No. 372 can be made without detriment
to the public interest.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED:

1. That portion of County Road No. 372 located in Tract A-1 of the Amended Plat
of Lot 2 of the First Amended Subdivision Plat of Tract A-2 of the Amended
Subdivision Plat of Tract A of Sweetgrass Hills Subdivision, being a portion of
Certificate of Survey No. 2459, and the survey recorded in Book 125 of Deeds,

A RESOLUTION MADE PURSUANT TO ROAD ABANDONMENT PETITION NGO, 841 TO ABANDON A PORTION OF
COUNTY ROAD NO. 372 IN BIG SKY, MONTANA

Pg. 2 of 3



Page 451, all located in Section 31, T6S, R4E. Gallatin County, Montana,
according to the official plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the
Gallatin County Clerk and Recorder., Montana is hereby abandoned.

2. The Commission hereby requests the Clerk and Recorder, within ten (10) days
from the date of passage of this Resolution, to send a copy by certified mail to all
owners of land abutting on the abandoned streets and alley. The owners shall be
those listed on the last county assessment roll.

3. The Clerk and Recorder shall notify the county road supervisor by furnishing a
certified copy of this Resolution to the supervisor.

DATED this 16™ day of August, 2016.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF

GALLATIN COUNTY
August 16, 2016

JoePSkinner Date

“Chatrman

Don Seifert, Acting Chairman
ATTEST:
Charlotte Mills
Clerk and Recorder
Gallatin County

A RESOLUTION MADE PURSUANT TO ROAD ABANDONMENT PETITION  NO. 841 TO ABANDON A PORTION OF
COUNTY ROAD NO. 372 IN BIG SKY, MONTANA

Pg. 3 of 3
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State of Montana

County cf Galtnlin

Bozeman

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

STATE OF MONTANA )
) 88
COUNTY OF GALLATIN )

CHARLOTTE MILLS, BEING FIRST DULY SWORN ON OATH, deposes and
says:

That she is the duly elected, qualified and acting County Clerk and Recorder of Gallatin
County, Montana.

I hereby certify that a copy of Notice of Public Hearing to abandon that that portion of County
Road No. 372 located in Tract A-1 of the Amended Plat of Lot 2 of the First Amended Subdivision
Plat of Tract A-2 of the Amended Subdivision Plat of Tract A of Sweetgrass Hills Subdivision, being
a portion of Certificate of Survey No. 2459, and the survey recorded in Book 125 of Deeds, Page 451,
all located in Section 31, T6S, R4E, Gallatin County, Montana and the viewing Committee report
regarding abandoning the same, according to Road Petition Number 841, was mailed to the
following landowners on August 2, 2016.

° NAME ADDRESS CITY ST ZIP
Mia Lennon PO Box 161668 Big Sky MT 59716
Matt Zaremba PO Box 161904 Big Sky MT 59716
Ennion Williams PO Box 1611161 Big Sky MT 59716
Matthew R. Alverez 49823 Gallatin Rd. Gallatin Gateway MT 59730
Kathleen Moran PO Box 160651 Big Sky MT 59716
Andrew Schreiner,

Grizzley Outfitiers Holdins LL.C PO Box 160688 Big Sky MT 59716
Suzanne Schreiner PO Box 160507 Big Sky MT 59716

Will Brunner PO Box 160881 Big Sky MT 59716
Scott & Marth Johnson PO Box 160730 Big Sky MT 59716
"William H. & Donna R. Erwin 14 Clover View Dr., Helena MT 59601-0251
Scaott & Pamela Altman, A2LD, LL.C 228 Altman Ln. Gallatin Gateway MT 59730

j .. ‘af
Cloattc shetie
CHARLOTTE MILLS
Clerk and Recorder
Gallatin County, Montana




Scott Altman RE CE | VE D

228 Altman Lane
Gallatin Gateway, Montana 59730 JUN 10 2018
Cletk & Recorder
June 10, 2016 Gallatin Geunty, Mont,
Mr. Eric Semerad Hand Delivered

Gallatin County Clerk and Recorder’s Office
311 West Main St., Room 203
Bozeman, Montana 59715

RE: Petition to Abandon a Portion of County Road: West Fork Road No. 372
Dear Mr. Semerad:

Please find attached for your review the following petition to abandon a portion of West Fork
Road No. 372, West Fork Road No. 372 (“County Road”} was created by petition in 1912 and
provided access to the settlements in the Big Sky Area (see attached, Exhibit A — Original
Petition). With the establishment of the paved Montana State Highway 64, West Fork Road
became obsolete as the access road into Big Sky and subsequently portions of the road have been
abandoned.

The attached petition is one such request. The portion of the County Road that the petition
requests to abandon bisects a portion of my property that I intend to develop for employee
housing. My neighbor, Mr. William H. Erwin and his wife Donna, currently utilize the County
Road to access their vacation home. With the understanding that this portion of the County Road
would have to be abandoned in order to develop my property, 1 had contacted them last year and
entered into an agreement by which 1 would do a boundary line adjustment of my property, build
them a new driveway at my cost and secure an encroachment permit from Montana Department
of Transportation (MDOT) (see attached Exhibits B - Agreement).

The Erwins’ property adjacent to mine is the only property that utilizes the County Road for
access (see attached Exhibit C — Aerial Photos). All of the other adjacent property has access via
other means (see attached Exhibit D}. Currently, I am working through the application process
for subdivision approval for a two lot minor and once final platted, 1 will complete the boundary
line adjustment with Mr. Erwin securing his access to Highway 64. As of the date of this letter, I
have already started the encroachment permit for Mr. Erwin’s access with MDOT and have
begun construction on the driveway. The driveway is paved and ready for use on or before June
15, 2016 (paving will be weather dependent).

Historically the County Road did not provide access to public lands or the waters of the state and

therefore abandonment will not impede the public’s ability to access the West Fork of the
Gallatin River. To the contrary, through the subdivision process, I will preserve a recreational
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use easement in the subdivision that will provide the public access to the West Fork of the
Gallatin River (see attached Exhibit E — Draft Preliminary Plat). Throughout the planning
process, 1 have been working with the Big Sky Community Corporation to flesh out how best to
provide connectivity to their parks and trails (both current and future).

On behalf of the Erwins and myself, I respectfully submit the attached petition to abandon that
portion of the West Fork Road No. 372 for consideration by the Gallatin County Commission.
Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or need additional information. I

can be reached at the above address or on my cell at 407-468-3215 or at
saltman@bigskyrealestate.com.

Sincerely,

Sert/ 7%/4/1/@%_/%

Scott Altman
Member, A2LD, LLC

SA/mtc

Encl.
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Cover Letter - Exhibit A
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T Loy,

PETIF“N FOR ROAD Qggnlﬂ CHRONICLE PRINT
- Petition for Road

To The Hon. Board of County Commissioners, of Gallatin Cownty, Mont.: )
THE UNDEESIGNED, Your petitioners, Citizens of the United States, respectfully show and ropresent that
they are- residents and frecholders in Road District Xo in the County of Gallatiﬁ, State of

Montana, and toxable therein for road purposes. when the road, hereinafier petitioned for, is to be located, laid
out and established, if this petition be granted; that t.ﬁ?e proposed road is o public convenienes, and, we think,
th;}mb&w Lood requires it
Your petitioners do reapectfully ask and petition thata. Coamty Road.. J 17(_? feet in width, to Be
e public highway, to be laid out, lovated and astablished.
And show
{a} The general routs of the proposed road.
() Over what lands it is proposed to be established.
(¢} Who are the owners thereof.
(d) Whether snt;ch of them aa can be found, consent thereto.
(e} Whoof them dg not consent.
(f} The probable cost of such right-of-way where such consent is not had.
(#) The necessity for and adventages of the propessd read as follows, to-wrik:
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PETITION FOR RCLD BOZEMAN CRRONICLE PRIRNT

PETITION FOR ROAD

To The Hon, Board of unnyy Commissloners, of Gallatin County, Mcont.?

THE UNDERSIGNED, Your petitionsrs, Citizens of the United States,
respectfully show and ;oprosont that they are mesidents and freeholders
in Road District Fo. s in the County of Gallatin, State of Montans,
and texable tharsin for road purposes, when ths road, hersinafter péttitioned
for, 18 tobe located, laid out and establishad, 1f this petition be granted;}
that the proposed road is a public oonvenience, and, we think, the publlc
good requires 1%,

Your pstitioners do respsotfully ask and petition that a Gounty Roed

sixty feet in width, to be a public highwey, to be laid out, looated

and establishad,

And show .

(a) The gensral rgute of the proposed road,

{b) Over what landa it is proposed to bhe established,

{0) ¥ho are the owners thsreof,

{d) Whether such of them as can be found, conasent therete,

(e) Who of them do not oonsent,

{f) The probable c¢st of such right-pf-way where suoh consent is not had.

{g) The neceasity for and advantages of the preoposed road as fcllows,

to-wit;

Begining at a point whare the oounty road orosses the Weat Fork of
the West Gallatin River NEL of the SE} Section 32 Townshlip 6 South Range 4
East Thencsa in g Westerly direction up the West Fork te a Bridge on the
North Fork nser its mouth in Seotion 31 Thence in a South Westerly direotion
a3 is most practical to thea West bank of the Sputh Fork of the Weast Fork
Thence up along the bank of the South Fork te the Townahlp lins bastween
Tp, 8, Bouth 8, East and Tp. 7 South Range 3, East. The Road asked for
wlll ba nesarly 3 miles in length,

The land ownera are as follows Beginning at the County Road are
Andrew Lewiski } mile Patrick Shean % mile Goverrment 4 mile, Reilroad 1

now
mile, Sprague Pluoce/Belonging to Eugenes F, Crail 3/4 mile, to Township line
and end of proposed County Road



NAMES NAMES

A. F, Orail Andrew Lewinskl
Guy Hunter Ce As Lytle
Hugh Baaty E. Ae Crall

Ae Z, 3tillman Eugens F. Crail
Williem Lytle ) Lawrenas Herbert
Thos. Michener Arthur Scherb
Y. Y. Kulnders W. He Dirratt

De. De Blanshard
Fo. A. Blanchard
As Ja Smith
¢, W, Smith

No., 372

ROAD PETITION

Petitionsr Eugens Crail
Piled Jan, 2 191g




COMMISSIONERS' JOUMNAL SEPTLMBER TERM, l9l4

Saturday the 12th day or September 1914.

- - -

Roed 5 372 Petitioned for by Lugens Crail and othars
in Sec 31 & 32 T, 8 5. K. 4. E, wan

grented and declared o pubdblic highway,

- i W Y . —

AECORD=wweAFFIDAVIT

STATE OF MOUNTANA
County of Gallatin, BE.

I, Earl Walton, Clerk and secorder in and for sald County,
do haereby certify the above end forezolng to be a Sxjil
and correet excrept from the miputes of the meeting of
the Board of County (omrissioners of Gelletln County,
held Septewber l2th, 1214, now of record in Book 1l of
vorsissioners' Journel, page 414, ip the office of the
Clers: and Heocorder of Gallatin County, ¥ontena.

vwitness my hend end o@€iclal seal this 30th dsy of april,
1951.

Cpunty (lerk and iiecorder
in and for Cellatin {ounty,
State of Mortena.



. Cover Letter - Exhibit B
After recording, please return to:

Kristen Brown PC
P.O. Box 161552
Big Sky MT 59716-1552

BOUNDARY LINE AGREEMENT

THIS BOUNDAR\{&LINE AGREEMENT (this “Agreement”) is made and
entered into as of the (& day of §U\ ﬁ , 2015, by and between TRACT 5, LLC
(“Tract 5”°) and William H. Erwin and Donna R. Erwin (the “Erwins”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Tract 5 is the owner of Sweetgrass Hills Tract A-1 (“Tract A-17), the
legal description of which is:

Tract A-1 of the Amended Plat of Lot 2 of the First Amended Subdivision
Plat of Tract A-2 of the Amended Subdivision Plat of Tract A of
Sweetgrass Hills Subdivision, being a portion of Certificate of Survey No.
2459, Gallatin County, Montana, according to the official plat thereof on
file and of record in the office of the Gallatin County Clerk and Recorder.
(Plat reference: H-36-E)

WHEREAS, the Erwins are the owners of 1275 Lone Mountain Trail, Big Sky,
Montana (“1275 LMT?”), which is more particularly described as:

A portion of a tract of land as described in Book 149 of
deeds, on page 261, records of the County Clerk and
Recorder, Gallatin County, Montana, and lying within the
Northeast Quarter (NE¥) of Section 31, Township 68,
Range 4E, M.P.M.

WHEREAS, there exists a sixty-foot (60°) wide right-of-way on Tract A-1, as
described in the Right-of-Way Deed dated September 4, 1956, Book 122, Page 150 of the
records of the County Clerk and Recorder, Gallatin County, Montana (“West Fork #372
ROW”);

WHEREAS, Erwins use the West Fork #372 ROW to access 1275 LMT from
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State Highway 64, which access enters Tract A-1 at approximately the midpoint of Tract
A-1’s frontage on State Highway 64;

WHEREAS, there is a more direct route from Erwins’ property, across Tract A-1,
to State Highway 64, which more direct route enters Tract A-1 approximately 0.2 miles
east of the current access point (the “New Access Point™);

WHEREAS, the Montana Department of Transportation has issued a permit to
construct an approach from State Highway 64 to Tract A-1 at the New Access Point;

WHEREAS, Tract 5 intends to petition Gallatin County to abandon the portion of
the West Fork #372 ROW that crosses Tract A-1;

WHEREAS, in exchange for the consideration granted by Tract 5 further
described in paragraphs | and 2 of the Agreement, below, Erwins consent to the petition
to abandon the portion of the West Fork #372 ROW that crosses Tract A-1; and

WHEREAS, 1275 LMT is adjacent to Tract A-1 and the two properties share a
common boundary (the “Common Boundary”) as shown on Exhibit A hereto; and

WHEREAS, the parties agree that the relocation of the Common Boundary as
shown by the dashed line Iabeled “Meander Line Along Thread of River” on Exhibit A is
a benefit to both of them.

AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFOQORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals, which are
incorporated as if fully set forth herein, the mutual covenants and agreements contained
herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Designation of Common Boundary. Tract 5 and the Erwins mutually agree that
the Common Boundary between Tract A-1 and 1275 LMT shall be as shown by
the dashed line labeled “Meander Line Along Thread of River” on Exhibit A.
Tract 5 or its heirs, assigns, or successors shall prepare the necessary surveys and
applications to formalize with Gallatin County the adjustment of the Common
Boundary line.

2. Construction of Driveway and Berm. Tract 5 or its heirs, assigns, or successors
shall construct an asphalt-paved driveway nine feet (9°) in width that connects the
Erwins’ existing driveway to Lone Mountain Trail. The driveway shall commence
at the boundary line between Tract A-1 and 1275 LMT and shall run in a
southeasterly direction to the New Access Point.

a. Tract 5 or its heirs, assigns, or successors shall construct an earthen berm
for the purpose of providing a visual barrier between the 1275 LMT
residence and new construction planned to be on Tract A-1. The berm
shall be approximately five feet (5°) high and shall be constructed with

ERWIN/ TRACT A-1 BOUNDARY AND DRIVEWAY AGREEMENTS PAGE2OF5



topsoil and seeded upon completion. The berm shall be located

approximately 120° to the west of the revised eastem property line, as

shown on Exhibit A, and shall run from the top of the river bank in a uts £ /_p E
easterly dlrectlon to the south propcrty lme Tract 5 shall prov1de BE/

-leea%m—eﬁhcn‘-ehewe After constructlon, the mamtenancc of %
landscaping on the berm shall be responsibility of the Erwins or their
heirs, assigns, or successors.

b. The Erwins agree that they and their heirs, assigns, and successors shall be
responsible for all maintenance, repair, and improvements of the driveway
and the Driveway Easement.

3. Abandonment of West Fork #372 ROW. Tract 5 or its heirs, successors, or
assigns shall prepare all materials to submit to Gallatin County to support Tract
5’s application to abandon the ROW. Upon completion of items 1 and 2, above,
the Erwins agree to consent to Tract 5°s petition to abandon West Fork #372
ROW.

4. Binding Effect. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of
each of the signatories hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

5. Miscellaneous.

a. Recording of Agreement. This Agreement shall be recorded in the real
property records of (allatin County, Montana, immediately upon
execution by the parties hereto.

b. Integration: Modification. This Agreement contains all of the terms and
conditions of the parties’ agreements and understandings with respect to
the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous
agreements, representations, and understandings of the parties. All other
rights with respect to the parties’ real property, or otherwise, not
specifically addressed herein are hereby reserved. This Agreement may
only be modified, amended, changed, or terminated, in whole or in part by
a written instrument duly authorized and executed by each of the parties
hereto. No consent of any third party shall be required for the negotiation
and execution of any such instrument.

c¢. Waivers and Modifications in Writing. No amendments, waivers, or
modifications hereof shall be made or deemed to have been made unless in
writing executed by the parties to be bound thereby.

d. Prevailing Party. If any legal action or arbitration or other proceeding is
brought for the enforcement of this Agreement, or because of any alleged
dispute, breach, default, or misrepresentation in connection with any of the
provisions of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to
recover reasonable attorneys’ fees and other costs incurred in that action
or proceeding, in addition to any other relief to which it may be entitled.

e. Headings. The headings and captions are inserted for reference only and
the same shall not limit or construe the paragraphs or sections to which
they apply or otherwise affect the interpretation hereof.

f. Counterparts. This Agreement and any document or instrument executed

Dg pursuant hereto may be executed in any number of counterparts each of

8 _*],ﬁ\,-e (s) b ashy blue spruce- and ten G'd)shrqbbery bushes 4o +he Erwins-& e planted
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which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall
constitute one and the same instrument.

g. Severability. Invalidation of any of the provisions of this Agreement or of
any paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase, or word herein, or the application
thereof in any given circumstance, shall not affect the validity of any other
provision of this Agreement.

h. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in
accordance with the laws of the State of Montana.

i. Warranty of Capacity and Title. By its execution hereof, each party hereto
represents and warrants to the other parties that it or its representative
signing hereunder has full power and lawful authority to execute this
Agreement and bind said party and its respective real property to the terms
hereof. Each party represents and warrants that no other person or entity
has any interest in the real property affected hereby that would restrict
such authority to execute this Agreement or affect the binding nature of
this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the
date first written above.

TRACT 5, LLC

——,

e e
@ém‘y Scott, its Member

STATE OF MONTANA )

'S8
County of Gallatin )
?ubfcribed and sworn to before me on this , S day of
(Tl , 2015, by JERRY SCOTT, acting in the capacity of Member of
Tract 5, LLct
YA MARIE K. RAPP .
SRRE .K.'?Jix;"'», Notary Public
H %Eomm;‘q'{'? % for the Sotg?e,_ of Montans CM (
:-’(o . SEE@:L?:E . gﬂgff'&%ft;na Notaty Public for the State ﬁf Montana
XSO ission Expires:
Trsrio W Gommesen B
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WILLIAM H. ERWIN, JR. .
) oo ~, b

STATE OF MONTANA )

'sS
County of Gallatin )

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this _y ¥ day of
:'\"._,_\\_[, , 2015, by WILLIAM H. ERWIN, JR.

M /wﬁ AP

Notary Public for the State of Montana ~>

(SEAL)

WAy

AR,  AMANDA KELLOGG

Sy %" MNotary Public
I <0TARL, B for the State of Montana
e = Residing at:
% & =
~u.SEAL. ¢>  Big Sky, Montana

- AN
s My Commission Expires:
Ok MO December 12, 2018

DONNA R. ERWIN

~
‘(/ﬂ/}’l-f/\-—_« % 24,(;&»——»—

STATE OF MONTANA )

58
County of Gallatin )

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this _{cy¥* day of
_\_SLL\\,' , 2015, by DONNA R. ERWIN.

N S0 !{!:jz{éég . L)AMA:\I}JOI[D;?; I;Eé?tOGG Notary Public for the State of Montané

: q' ‘.\oTARW 0 for the State of Montana

z i Residing at:
*u} SEAL .- Big Sky, Mgontana

‘?‘)é, ‘&,\v = M
v Commission Expires:
5, OF MOT December 12, 2018
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This document prepared by (and after ) Petition Exhibit A
recording please return to): )

)
Name: Kristen Brown
Firm/Company: Kristen Brown PC :). %?%%?%gé {g?z E 22;&?;2%?” Fee: $18.00
Address: P.0. Box 161552 ar Jot te s = Ga ‘
City, State, Zip: _ Big iy, MT 59716 S0 0 T e
Phone: 406.209,0742 ;

)

-)—-----Abmre This Line Reserved For Official Use Only----------

QUITCLAIM DEED

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged,

TRACT 5, LLCG, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the state of Montana, whose

~mailing address is P.0. Box 160189, Big Sky, MT 59716, hereinafter referred to as "Transferor,”

does hereby release, remise, and forever quitclaim unto AZLD LLC, a limited Hability company

organized under the laws of the state of Montana, whose mailing address is 228 Altman Land,

Gallatin Gateway, MT 59730, hereinafter “Transferee,” all of Transferors’ right, title, and interest in
and to the following described premises in Gallatin County, Montana, to-wit:

Tract A-1 of the Amended Plat of Lot 2 of the First Amended Subdivision Plat
of Tract A-2 of the Amended Subdivision Plat of Tract A of Sweetgrass Hills
Subdivision, being a portion of Certificate of Survey No. 2459, Gallatin
County, Montana, according to the official plat thereof on file and of record in
the office of the Gallatin County Clerk and Recorder. (Plat reference: H-36-E)

SUBJECT to all easements, rights-of-way, protective covenants and mineral reservations of
record, if any.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD same unto Transferee, and unto Transferee's assigns forever, with
all appurtenances thereunto belonging.

SIGNATURE TG FOLLOW



2529094 Page 2 of 2 10/30/2015 09:44:28 AM

WITNESS Transferors’ hands this the33 day of October, 2015

TRACT 5, LLC
Jerry Scgtt, President of Gallatin Partners, Inc,, its Member

By:

STATE OF N{éﬁ&.&
County of Lﬁ ;)alkg‘g‘g-g
n this ¥ day of October, 2015, before me, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally
appeared JERRY SCOTT, acting in the capacity of President of Gallatin Partners, Inc

58

e e

Member of TRACT 5, LLC.
ignature

Qf‘\-:L A (.\d'r‘-OC') £y
Prin ted Name

(SEAL)
(NAG4y,  MARLA A GANOOM
Notary Pubtic

D
hr
‘.;OTARM{ % for the State of Montana

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
Stateor.l‘&ma.%a_
Comty of _(, aVha¥a K
Onthis3 & duyofOct WIS, Nor r»\JT S o) :i?v?“

é * .. N : R idi
’_zd,:}SEAL gg Big S?F?;; ﬂ%r?t;na
%, %‘OFMU&\Y:‘ My Comimission Expires:
(111 March 18, 2018

ersonally appeared hefore me,
who is personally known to me,

——ehoss identity T verified an the baghy of
whase identity | verified on the vethaffirnation of

T credible witneas,
fi:lg dwlme&in: hefshe aclmog_tedged that
Notary Siguature

to he the signer of the fore
hefshe signed it,
My Commission Explm &t\f LJ\'\ \(‘2 QIO




L LT T L] e

L V1233372

Shallay Vanca-Gallatin Co MT DEED 18.20

QUIT CLAIM DEED

For Value Received
(ij //(AM M{)w,qn;j = ~win , i~
do hereby convey, release, remise and forever quit claim unto
"- i .
"U"/{{*‘J%‘\ )’/ ’-:f"w"‘J E\ Q—OFN‘? }Q.Erw:ﬂ
the grantees, as joint tenants (and not as tenants in common), and to the survivor of said joint

tenants, and their assigns, and to the heirs and assigns of such survivor, the following described

prermises, in AR County, Montana, to-wit:

P\{\d C-\/\&’A

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premised, with their appurtenances unto the said
Grantees, as joint tenants with right of survivorship {and not as tenants in common) and their
assigns, and to the heirs and assigns of the survivor of said named joint tenants forever.

Dated this |8'H“ day of ’F-e-—b"‘-’w&f 12003 206
AUurd)), Frnri S

also known as Willihm Howard Brwin, Jr.
y Ol A \72 ,2,(_4 (AT E———

STATE OF MONTANA, COUNTY OF Grantees malling address:
On this [@¥th day of Februar , ) - 138 Elmwood

before me, a notary public in and for i;i state, personally Helena, Montana 59601
appeared _LOILUA M, H. TR * avo *also known as William Howard Erwin, Jr.

Donnd R, Eruin
known to me to be the person ~ whose name subscribed to
the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that

:'l’;(';:‘% ‘ ?.‘ ‘_, N
> Sk M. Horae_ Notary Public for the State of Montana
¢ Risiding gt}gej.“t_erdq , Montana.
1 ONERlONnRiion expires (223 . ,200(»
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A portion of a tract of land as described in Book 149 of deeds, on page 261,
records of the County Clerk and Recorder, Gallatin County, Montana and
lying within the Northeast Quarter (NE3) of Section 31, Township 6 South,
Range 4 Eagt, M, P, M,, and being more particularly described as follows :
Beginning at a point which is the most Northwesterly corner of the tract
herein described, which bears North 63°15' Wesat 1370, 44 feet from the East
Quarter corner of said Section 31, Township 6 South, Range 4 East; thence
from said point of beginning South 00°05' East 243, 82 feet; thence North 74°
42' East 113, 60 feet to a point in the center of the West Fork of West Gallatin
River thence continuing along the centerline of the said Gallatin River South
71°10' East 101, 00 feet; thence South 35°04' East 63, 5 feet, thence leaving
the centerline of the said Gallatin River North 31°22' East 268. 76 feet, thencs
North 79° 46'09" West 388, 03 feet to the place of beginning. Said tract contaifs
1.597 acres, more or less. Together with an easement for road purposes and*
the right of ingress and egresas over and across a strip of land 30 feet in width extending frar
the East line of said Section 31 to the West line of the above described tract, and being 15
feet on each side of the following described centerline of said road, to-wit: Beginning ata
point on the East lme of said Section 31, which point is North 00°10’" East on and along the
FEagt line of said NE‘J, a distance of 130 95 feet from the East quarter corner of said Secth
31, marked by a Bureau of L.and Management brass cap monument; thence North 43°31:36"
West a distance of 149. 41 feet; thence North 22°12'42" West, a distance of 59. 01 feet; thenc
North 43°08'27" West, a distance of 82, 39 feet; thence South 87°10'09 " West, a digtance of
125, 58 feet; thence North 73°06'45" West, a distance of 87. 15 feet; thence North 59°17'3¢"
West, a distance of 280. 64 feet; thence North 82°21'18" West, a distance of 130. 09 feet;
thence North 79° 46'09" West, a distance of 468. 03 feet to a point on said West line of said
tract; said roadway being the road conveyed and reserved in that certain deed between the
grantor herein and Allan Kass, et ux, dated Septernber 24, 1870, recorded October 29, .
1970, in Book 8 of Deeds at page 1151, for the joint use of the land owners adjoining said

road. C&q\ ‘2&{.‘ Fm \2_| 1R 1 )
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‘That certain. tract of ground situate in Section 31 Town-
ship 6 South, Range 4 East, M.P.M. within the following
metes and bounds, to-wit: Starting at the East 1/4
corner of Section 31 R 4 E =~ T 6 S. - M.P.M.; thence
South 0°5' East a distance of 208 feet to the center of
a county road; thence along.center line of said- county
road N 63°05' W a distance of 358.5 £t.; thence along
center line of said county rocad N 79°15"' W a ‘digtance

of 340.3 ft.; thence along center linéd said. county
road N 86°W a distance of 1D0 ft.; thence along, center
line of said county road N 88°50'W a distance of 152 ft.:;
thence a distance of 121 ft. ta a “point on the North
edge of the right of way of said road and the point of
beginning, bearing N 56°22'W; thence N 30°50' E a dis-
tance of 93 ft.; thence N 32°40' E a distance of 78 ft..
'to the center of the North Fork of the West Fork of
the West Gallatin River; thence up’ ‘stream at the“center
of said North Fork N 40°10' W a distance of 1io ft.;
thence up stream at the center of saild North Fork N
46°45' W a distance of 92 ft.; thence up stream at the
center of said North Fork N 70°15' W a distance of 108
ft.; thence up stream at the center: of said North Fork

S 50°20' W a distance of 97 ft.; thence up stream at the
center of said North Fork 5 B8°40' W a distance of 176 ft.
to a point on the North bank of said North.Fork; thence
g 75°10"' E a distance of- 161 ft.; thence S 61°15' E a
distance of 104 ft. to the point of beg;nnlng lnClOSlng

an area of 1.55 acres,. according to the survey recom!gd in

Book 125 of Deeds, Page 451, (Qued Ket Rim 3, Dag)akﬁri‘)



RETURN DOCUMENT TO:

Amaencan Land Tile Compi
1800 W. Koch, Bozaman, MT 58713
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Rewrn Recorded Deed to:
American Land Title Company 2493339%/291.1 §232.57 BN Fae. 51200
P.O. Box 161528

Big Sky, MT 59716 i i R T

Escrow No. 1-101034

WARRANTY DEED

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, LISA T. ANDERSON, FORMERLY KNOWN AS LISA
TYLER KASS AS TRUSTEE OF THE ALLAN KASS TRUST, AS TO AN 172
UNDIVIDED INTEREST; AND THE HEIRS OR DEVISEES OF BETTY J. KASS,
DECEASED, THEIR INTEREST BEING SUBJECT TO THE ADMINISTRATION OF
THE ESTATE OF SAID DECEDENT IN GALLATIN COUNTY, MONTANA, PROBATE
CASE NO. DP-11-144C, WHEREIN LISA T. ANDERSON IS APPOINTED PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE OF SAID ESTATE, AS TO 1/2 UNDIVIDED INTEREST, the
Grantor, does hereby grant, bargain, sell, convey and eonfirm unto SHAKE AND BAKE, LLC,
A MONTANA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, of o boed cHe 6',.'.

X , the Grantee, the following deseribed premises in Gallatin County,
Montada;

THE LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE REAL PROPERTY WHICH IS THE
SUJECT OF THIS WARRANTY DEED 1S ATTACHED HERETO MARKED
AS EXHIBIT “A” FOR IDENTIFICATION AND BY THIS REFERENCE
FULLY AND COMPLETELY INCORPORATED HEREIN,

SUBJECT TO reservations and restrietions in federal patenis and prior conveyances,
mineral reservations, all real property taxes and assessments for the current year and subsequent
years, and all building and use restrictions, covenants, easements, agreements, eonditions and
rights of way of record and those which would be disclosed by an examination of the property.

TO HAYE AND TO HOLD the said premises, with their tenements, hereditaments, and
appurtenances and all rights, title, and interest of Grantor therein unto the said Grantee and
Grantee's successors and assigns forever, And the said Grantor does hereby covenant to and with
the said Grantee that it is the owner in fee simple of said premises; that the Grantee shall enjoy
the same without any lawful disturbanec; that the same is free from all encumbrances except
those limitations set forth above; that the Grantor and all persons acquiring any interest in the
same through or from Grantor will, on demand, execute and deliver to Grantee any further
assurance of the same that may be reasonably required,; and that Grantor will warrant to the
Grantee all the said property against every person lawfully claiming the same.

DATED thisqz:r!a'z {4-day of September, 2014.

Lisa T. Anderson, formerly known as Lisa Liga T. Anderson, Personal Representative
Tyler Kass, Trustee of the Allan Kass Trust Representalive of the Estate of Betty J. Kass

STATE OF MONTANA )
1 88
County of Gallatin )

On this 2 day of Septcmber, 2014, before me, a Notary Public for the State of
Montana, personally appeared Lisa T. Anderson, formerly known as Lisa Tyler Kass, known
to me to be the person whose name is subscribed te the above instrument and acknowledged to
me that she is the trustec of the Allan Kass Trust anthhe Perso esentative of the Estate of
Betty J. Kass and executed the same. .

iy,
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108 ozerran, tanal
s”*-f)s- ;‘%E Commission Expires:
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I LANGE, Stuart L. Anderson
S Notary Pubile y

Realding at: Notary Public for the State of Montana
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EXHIBIT “A”™
TO
WARRANTY DEED

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
Tract 1:

The South portion of a tragt of land as described 1n Book 149 of Deeds, page 261, records of
the County Clerk and Recorder, Gallaun County, Monlama, lymg in the Northeasl quarter of
Scution 31, Township 6 South, Range 4 East, P.M.M., Gallatin Counly, Monane, and
described ay foilows.

Beginning al a point on the East hne of sald Section 31, which point is North 00°10' East on
and along the East bne of said Nenheast Quarter. a distance of 130.95 feel from the East
Quarler corner of said Section 31, marked by a bureau of land managemem brass cap
monument; Thence North 43°31%6" West, a distance of (49.4| feet; Thenee Morth 22°12'42"
Wegl, 2 distance of 59,01 feet, Thence North 43°08'27" Wesl, a distance of £2.39 fee(; Thence
South $7°10°09" West, a distance of 125.58 feet; Thence North 73°06'45" West, a distance of
87.15 feel, Thence North 59°1 739" West, a distance of 280.64 feel; Thence North 82°21°18"
West, a distance of 130,09 feer; Thence North 79°46'08" West, a dislance of 80 feet Lo a
point. Thence South 31°22° Wesi, 268.76 feet to a point n the centerline of the West Fork of
the West Gallatin River, Thenee Southeas: along the cenlerling of said West Fork of said West
Gallaun River as follows: South 63°31° Easi, a distance of 79.5 feel: Thenee South 283
East, adisiance of 49 5 feet; Thence South 1°42' Wesi, a distance of 60.6 feet; Thence Sooth
40720 Cas\, a dislance of 65.0 feet; Thenca South $4°34" Easi, & distance of 106.0 feet:
Thence South 22°09" East, a distance of 52.5 feet; Thence leaving the cemerling of the creek,
South 86°G0' Easl, a distance of 8} .5 feel; Thence South 78915 East, a distance of 340.3 feel;
Thence South 63°43" Easl, a distance of 358.5 feet (o & poini on the East Line of sard Section
31: Thence following the said East Sectien Ling, North 0°05" Wesl, a distance of 208.1 feel 10
the point of beginning. EXCEPTING THERLFROM any paci thereol herctofore deeded 1o the
State of Montana for Highway Purpoyes.

[Deed Reference: Fim 39, page 1840)
Tracl 2

The North portion of a tract of land as described in Bock 149 of Deeds, page 261, records of
the County Clerk gnd Recorder, Galletin County, Montana, |ying m Lhe Northeast one-guarter
of Sechion 31, Township & South, Range 4 East, Moutana Prineipal Meridian, Gallatin County,
Moniunu, and descrbed as follows

Beginning at a point on the Last ine of szid Sectaon 31, which peint is North 0°|0° East on
and along the East line of said Northeast Quearter, a distanee of 130.95 feet from Lhe East
Quarter Comer of said Seetion 31, marked by a burcau of [and menagement brass cap
monument; Thence Norh 43231°36" West, a distance of 149.4| feer; Thenee North 22°12742"
West, a dislance of 59.00 lect; Thence North 43°08'27" West, a distance of 82.39 fver, Thence
South 87°10'09" Wesy, a distence of 125,58 fecr, Thence North 7320645 West, a distance of
§7.15 feel: Thene: North 59°1 739" West, a distance of 280.64 {eer; Thence North §2°21° 18"
Wesl, a distance of 130.09 feet: Thence North 79%46'09" Wesl, a distanee of 468.03 fest,
Thenge North 00°0500 West, a distance of 181.48 feer; Thence North 80°37'0C" East, o
distance of 248,10 feer; Thenee North 85°17'00” East, a distanee of 3134.4 feer; Thence South
68°28'00™ East, a distance of 294.1 feer, Thence South 56°31'00" East, o disiance ol 287.2
feet, Thence South 33°25'00" Lasl, a disiance of 238.2 feer: Thence Sowh 40°10' West, a
distavce of 270.15 feet to the poinl of beginnmg [PlaL Reference: Film &, page 1153}
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This document prepared by (and after ) | Petition Exhibit A
recording please return to): )

] .
Name: Kristen Brown
Eg’gﬂ/ Company: Kristen BTO“;“ PC ::: ‘%;52;;9; T0/30/2015 09:44:28 A Fee: $11.00
Address: P.0. Box 161552
City, State, Zip:  Blg Sky, MT 59716 ) (NN |||\I||\||1I|||I| lﬂl ] I|||| i T
Phone: 406.209.0742 ;

)

-]—-- -—Above This Line Reserved For Olﬂl:lal Usa Only----o-e—

QUITCLAIM DEED

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged,
TRACT 5, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the state of Montana, whose
mailing address is P,0. Box 160189, Big Sky, MT 59716, hereinafter referred to as “Transferor,”
does hereby release, remise, and forever quitclaim unto AZLD LLC, a limited liability company
organized under the laws of the state of Montana, whose mailing address is 228 Altman Land,
Gallatin Gateway, MT 59730, hereinafter “Transferee,” all of Transferors’ right, title, and interest in
and to the following described premises in Gallatin County, Montana, to-wit:

Tract A-1 of the Amended Plat of Lot 2 of the First Amended Subdivision Plat
of Tract A-2 of the Amended Subdivision Plat of Tract A of Sweetgrass Hills
Subdivision, being a portion of Certificate of Survey No. 2459, Gallatin
County, Montana, according to the official plat thereof on file and of record in
the office of the Galiatin County Clerk and Recorder. (Plat reference: H-36-E)

SUBJECT to all easements, rights-af-way, protective covenants and mineral reservations of
record, if any.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD same unto Transferee, and unto Transferee’s assigns forever, with
all appurtenances thereunto belonging.

SIGNATURE TO FOLLOW
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WITNESS Transferors’ hands this the 23_day of October, 2015.

TRACT 5, LLC

Byg'{rry Scatt, President of Gallatin Partﬁers, Inc., its Member

STATE OF N@@A )
. ] ss
County of (Yo )

On this ¥ day of October, 2015, before me, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally

appeared [ERRY SCOTT, acting in the capacity of President of Gallatin Partners, Inc,

Member of TRACT 5, LLC.
(SEAL)
ACKNOWLEDGIVIENT
%‘iﬁﬁﬂf{ { ' LRIy
onnty of_C, 2\ SURAGL™, MARLA A GANO
Ot K doy o ST T Gt ; g\»"* e, A GANGOM
)({mm ity appeared hefore e, J § “ow0TAR % for the State of Montana
~ubods persooally know o me, ER SE L. iRy : Residing at:
—ectibitte entily §veriliod on the basts o )%‘ A “3' Bla Sky, Montana
st denity & verled onthevathafirwetion of Soruote Wy Comyrission Expires:
aeredinle witnass, LA March 18, 2019

tobethmgnrrufi # foregoli
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QUIT CLAIM DEED

Petition Exhibit A

For Value Received ‘
9] Mfi}‘r»\ M{Jw‘qmc] = ~win R

do hercby convey, release, remise and forever quit claim unto

lNl/{ff;?M }’/ NE"‘W"‘J A @4”“4 R J=rww i

the grantees, as joint tenants (and not as tenants in common), and to the survivor of said joint
ienants, and their assigng, and to the heirs and assigns of such survivor, the following described
premises, in EANARA County, Montana, to-wit;

N\

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premised, with their appurtenances unto the said
Grantees, as joint tenants with right of survivorship (and not as tenants in common) and their
assigns, and to the heirs and assigns of the survivor of said named joint tenants forever,

~

Datcdthzs |8+"‘ Fgof \'e-brmr-&:miw

also nown as Willi’ How d Erwin, Jr.
‘7@ i

STATE OF MONTANA, COUNTY OF Grantees malling address:
On this @+~ day of Februar g%ggr— ﬂi‘\—‘ 138 Elmwood

before me, a notary public in and for #4id state, personally Helena, Montana 59601

appeared wiﬁﬁ&ﬂk H- (=N i * AwD #also known as William Howard Erwin, Jr.

Donnn R, Erwninl , _
known to me to be the person ~ whose name subscribed to
the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that

cxccuted thip sm%w&)

;g?. % %M&‘e" Notary Public for the State of Montana
PRy & ceNa , Montana.
L35 SIAGWRTIGD g;; expires {zkzg. ,2000
& @fn ‘??' ’



A portion of a tract of land as described in Book 148 of deeds, on page 261,
S, records of the County Clerk and Recorder, Gallatin County, Montana, and
lymg within the Northeast Quarter (NEL) of Section 31, Township 6 South,
Bange 4 East, M, P. M,, and being more particularly described as follows:

Beg jpning at a point which is the most Northwesterly corner of the tract
described, which bears North §3°15' West 1370, 44 feet from the East
“egrner of said Section 31, Township 6 South, Range 4 East; thence
from said Pe int of beginning South 00° 05" HEaat 243, 82 feet; thence North 74°
42' Eapt 113,84 feet to & point in the center of the West Fark of West Gallatin
River thence comtinning elong the centerline of the sald Gallatin River South
71°10' East 101, 00 eet; thence South 35°04' East 63. 5 feet, thence leaving
the centerline of the gf&id Gallatin River North 31° 22' East 268,76 feef, thenc
North 75°46'09" West 388-03 feet to the place of beginning. Said tract contais
1, 587 acres, more or less, ™[ogether ¥ith an easement for rond purposes and*
the right of ingress and egreas over and acrdgs a strip of land 30 feet in width extending frgr
the Bast line of said Section 31 to the West liné ef the above described tract, and being 15
feet on each side of the following described centerlipe of sald road, to-wit: Bepglnning at a |
point on the East hne of said Section 31, which point ig North 00°10' East on and along the
East line of said NE;, a distance of 130, 95 feet from ihe iast quarter corner of sald Secti
31, marked by a Bureau of Land Management brass cap monutment; thence North 43° 81 136"
West, a distance of 149, 41 feet; thetice North 22°12'42" West~a distance of 59. 01 feet; theye
North 43°08'27'" West, a distance of 82. 39 feet; thence South 87%%
125, 58 feet; thence North 73°06'45" West, a distance of 87,15 feei; ihence North 59°17:39"
West, a distance of 280, 64 feet; thence North 82°21'18'" West, a distahee of 130. 09 feet;
thence North 79° 46'09" West, a distance of 468,03 feet to a point on gaid™ eBt line of said
tract; said roadway being the road conveyed and reserved in that certain degd.between the
granior herein and Allan Kass, et ux, dated September 24, 1970, recorded Octz er 29,
1370, in Book 8 of Deeds at page 1151, for the joint use of the land owners adjoini i

road. &&\%‘ Wlin ‘2. e M1 )
Susveu pecoedaedh. U

I}

0109" West, a distance of
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Shalisy Vanor-Oullatin Go WT 10.00
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"Tract 5"

I sitnate in Secthn'*f

ship 6 SOuth, Range 4 East, M.P.M, w1thin the following

metes and bounds, to-wit: Starting at the East 1/4
corner of Section 31 R 4 E = T 6 8- - M.P,M.; thence
South 0°5' East a distance of 208 feet to the: center of
a county road; thence along. center line of said: county
road N 63%05' W a distance of 354.5 £t.; thence''along”
center line of said county road N 79°15' W a ‘distance

of 340.3 ft.; thence along center lined said.county
road N 86°W a distance of 100 ft.; thence along, center.
line of said county road N’ BB“SO'W a digtance’ pf 152 ft.!
thence a distance of ‘121.ft. .to a point. on the North = °
edge of the right of way of said road and' the point of
beginning, hearing N 56°2Z'W, thence N 30°50' E a dis-
tance of 93 ft.; thence N 32°40' B a distance of 78 ft..
‘to the center of the North Fork of the West Fork of

the West Gallatin River; thence up stream at thﬂ ‘center
of said North Fork N 40°10' W a distance of 110 ft.;
thence up stream at the center of said North Fork N .
46°45' W a distance of 92 ft.; thence up stream at the
center of said North Fork N 70°15"'. W a distance of 108
ft.; thence up stream at the center- of .said North Fork

8 50°20' W a distance of 97 ft.; thenpce up stream at the
center of said North Fork. S. 8240' W a distance of 176 ft.
to a point on the North bank of safd North.Fork; thence
S 75°10' E a distance of:161 ftep thence 8 61°15*E a -
distance of 104 ft. to thg point cf beginning inalosing
an area of 1.55 acresgiaemm&ﬁng'bg )

Book 125 of Deads, Page 4 Lﬁl\ed Qﬁ{_, Elm ﬂ@ Wﬁrs
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Exhibit B leaal description

Boundary description:

A tract of land situated in the NW1/4 & NE1/4 of Section 31, T. 6 S., R. 4 E., ".M.M.,
Gallatin County, Montana, being that portion of Remainder Tract A-1 of Plat H-36-E,
Sweetgrass Hills Subdivision, according to the official plat on file in the office of the Clerk &
Recorder of Gallatin County, Montana, under Document No. 2247954, lying within the right-of-
way of County Road No. 372, being 30.00 feet on each side of the following described
centerline:

Commencing at a point on the northerly right-of-way of Montana State Highway No. 64,
said point also being on the southerly line of said Tract A-1, said point being a found bent
concrete right-of~-way monument; thence N 8§7°25°22" W along said south line of Tract
A-1, a distance of 151.57 feet to a found 5/8” rebar with a yellow cap marked “12251
TD&H™; thence along said south line of Tract A-1, following a tangent curve to the left
with a central angle of 1°14°42”, a radius of 2924.80 feet, and a length of 63.55 feet
(chord bears N 89°02°29” W a distance of 63.55 fect) to a point on said south line of
Tract A-1 being the true Point of Beginning for said centerline of County Road No. 372;
thence, from said Point of Beginning, leaving said south line of Tract A-1, and continuing
along said centerline, the following five (5) courses and distances:

N 62°47°26” E a distance of 307.43 fect;

N 82°17°26™ E a distancc of 21280 fect;

S 65°57°34” E a distance of 420.20 teet;

N §8°02°26” E a distance of 209.60 feet;

866°12°34" K a distance of 168.17 fect to a point on said south line of Tract A-l,
said pomt being a found concrete right-of<way monument and being the Point of
Termination for said centerline; whence said point bears S 86°55°13” E a distance of
101798 feet for said point of commencement;

u',*-s».wh-

the sidelines of said centerline, being offset 30.00 feet on each side of said centerline, being
shortened or lengthened to eliminate any gaps or overlaps; the ends of said sidelines being
extended of shoriened to terminate at said south line of Tract A-1; said described tract having an
area of 1,701 acres, more or less; said tract also being as described on attached Exhibit B.
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QUIT CLAIM DEED

FOR ADEQUATE CONSIDERATION, ROCKIN N DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION, a Mentana carporation, as Transferor, does hereby convey, remise,
ease and foraver guifckaim urdo SCGTT D. JOHN ON and MARTHA S. JOHNSON of
éo’x ?é ,_?l% ?:Wég“f: T 5% v Transferees, as joint tenants
Cand not as fanants jn cammon} the Eolt’owing described real property to-wit;

Unit No. 44 of Building No. 11 of the Spruce Condominium, situated on Lot
1A of the Amended Plat of Lots 1 and 5, Block 5 and Lots 8 and 10, Block
1 of Westfork Meadows Subdivision, Gallatin County, Montana, according to
the officlal plat thereof an file and of recard in the office of the County Clerk
and Recorder, Gallatin County, Montana. Together with a 8.00% interest in
the appurtenant commaon elements of the said condominium as the said unit
and cornmon areas are established, defined and identifiad in the Declaration
of the Spruce Condominium, recorded in Film 31, Page 1619 and as
amended by Certificate of Amendments recorded in Film 34, Page 2400,
Film 34, Page 2857, Film 35, Page 2308, Film 42, Page 1119 and Film 121,
Page 2873, records of Gallatin Counly, Montana. The use of the
condominium unit shall be for residential purposes only.

TOGETHER WITH all the tenements, hereditaments, and appurtenancas thereto
belenging, and the reversion and reversions, remainder and remainders, rents, issues, and
profits thereof; and possession, claim and demand whatsoever as well in law as in equity
of the Transferor.

TO HAVE AND TQ HOLD unto the said Transferees, as joint tenants with right of
survivarship {and not as tenants in common), forever.

—
DATED this_2'¥_ day of March, 2016.
ROCKIN M DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,

a Mortana corporation, by
floe Lo —

h e

STATE OF MONTANA )
I S5.
County of Gallatin

On thisﬁf day of March, 2018, fcre me, a Nokay
personailyaz;‘apearesi mev'rrié iy

Public imznd for said State,
7, _fesere OFROCKIN

person whose name is subscribad to the within instrumeng _d acknowledged to me that
the comparation executed the sama.

MIGHAEL ARAGON Printed Najhs

: Vd
NOTARY PUBLIC far the Notary Pyblic for the State of Montana
' State of Montana Residlng at . Montana
Resiting at Belgrade, Montang My corimission expires;
My Commission Bxpires
Sep(embefﬁ 2019

SR ———



Security Title Company
P.0. Box 6550
Bozeman, MT 59771-6550

STC~BOS OBFY

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, ROBERT M. STAYNER and PATRICIA W. STAYNER,
Co-Trustees of the Stayner Living Trust Dated January 26, 1988, the
Grantorge, do hereby grant, bargain, sell, convey and confirm unto
SCOTT D. JOHNSON and MARTHA S. JOHNSON of P.O. Box 160730, Big Sky,
Montana 59716 the Granteea, ag joint tenants (and not as tenants in
common), the following described premises in Gallakin County,
Montana, to-wit:

Lot B-2A of COS 1033-B located in the SEYX of Section 26,
Townsghip 6 South, Range 3 East, P.M,M., Gallatin County,
Montana, according to the official plat thereof on file
and of record in the office of the County Clerk and
Recorder of Gallatin County, Montana.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises, with their tenements,
heredltamenta, and appurtenances unto the said Grantees as joint
tenants with right of survivorship (and not as tenante in common)
forever. And the said Grantors do hereby covenant to and with the
said Grantees that they are the owners in fee gimple of said
premiseg; that Grantees ahall enjoy the game without any lawful
disturbance; that the same is free from all encumbrances except
regervations or  exceptions in federal patents, mineral
reservationa, eagements, and building and use restrictions of
record; that the Grantors and all persong acguiring any interest in
the game through or from them will, on demand, execute and deliver
to the Grantees, at the expense of the Grantees, any further
assurance of the same that may be reasonably requlred and that the
Grantors will warrant to the Grantees all the said property against
every person lawfully claiming the same.

Dated this _Li___ day of September, 2005.

o i N =Y N .

Robert M, StayngVCo ~Trustee Batricia W, 8% e:, Co-Truatee
of the Stayner Living Trust of the Stayned Living Trust
Dated January 26, 1988 Dated January 26, 1988
STATE OF MONTANA }

: s8.

County of Gallatin )

on this |3 day of September, 2005, before me, a Notary
Public in and for sald State, personally appeared ROBERT M. STAYNER
and PATRICIA W. STAYNER, Co-Trustees of the Stayner Living Trust
Dated January 26, 1988, known to me to be the persons whose nawes
are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
they execu:ﬁq.tneisame

\‘x\ HARR}A
SE 2
= \mmﬁf@( = Qs Ltué;lkwﬁ ;m;‘b
- i li T tary Publl for the State of Montana.
- Sf.i:’kk}r_. ) * Regiding at tpHl(e/) B, Montana
A &S My commission expires’ AL 7
”’2‘%5};}35‘&&‘\0
IO 222
paa. 1 gf §
R B

Bhalley Yanoa—Gallatln Co MT DER
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WARRANTY DEED

For value received, TM LAND PARTNERS, LP, successor by merger to TM
LAND PARTNERS, LIMITED, a Montana Limited Partnership, the Grantor,
does hereby grant, bargainh, sell, convey and confirm unto SCOTT
ALTMAN and PAMELA ALTMAN, of 228 Altman Lane, Gallatin Gateway,
Montana, 59730, the Grantees, as joint tenants and not as tenants
in common, and to the survivor of the named joint tenants, and to
the heirs and assigns of such survivor, the following described
premises, in Gallatin County, Montana to-wit:

Tract 2 of Certificate of Survey No. 2450, lccated in
Section 5, Township 7 South, Range 4 East, P.M.M.,
Gallatin County, Montana, according to the official
survey thereof on file and of record in the office ¢f the
County Clerk and Recorder, Gallatin County, Montana.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the described premises, with their
appurtenances unto the Grantees, as joint tenants, and not as
tenants in common, and to the survivor of the named joint tenants,
and to the heirs and assigns of such survivor and the Grantor does
hereby covenant to and with the Grantee that it is the owner of the
premises in fee simple; that the premises are free from all
encumbrances  except zoning ordinances, building and |use
restrictions, reservations 1in federal patents and previous
conveyances, beneficial easements apparent or of record, covenants
of record, terms and conditions of subdivision plat approval and
the lien of the taxes for 2015 and subsequent years; that this
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conveyance is subject to those covenants contained in Section 30-
11-110, MCA, and that it will warrant and defend the same from all
lawful claims whatscever.

DATED this gﬁ day of May 2015

TM Land Partners, LP

Svaan Tonkn Sle Mewte—

Susan TayYor, sole member of Bosky,
LLC, general partner in TM Land
Partners, LF, successor by merger
to T Land Partners Limited, a
Montana limited partnership

STATE OF MONTANA )
S8
COUNTY OF GALLATIN )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this ig day of May
201S, by Susan Taylor, sole member of Bosky, LLC, general partner
in TM Land Partners, LP, successor by merger to TM Land Partners
Limited, a Montana limited partnership.

By, TIFFANY STRATMAN f.;:g =
R R A N_r;lnryF’ub‘.-c .

e ot Momanal fotary PuBliclict The State of Montana

oy al”
o« Borcinagn, onialia Printed name:

ity Cornrnmssion exparcs: Res iding at . Montana

-
A
:“fg ks AR ¥ tor o D
- A
»

IR g
e W Seplember 03, 2017 J 4at :
- My Commission expires: . 20
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WARRANTY DEED
JOINT TERANCY WITH RIGHT OF SURVIVORSHIP

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, ANDREW SCHREINER, ihe Granior, with mailing address of
F.0O. Box 160803, Big Sky, MT 59713, does hereby grant, bargain, sell, convey and confum anto
ANDREW SCHREINER AND SUZANNE SCHREINER with mailing address of P.O. Box
160803, Big Sky, MT 59715, the Grantees, as joint tenants with rights of survivorship (and not
as tenants in common), the following deseribed premises in Gallaiin County, Montana, to-wit:

THE LEGAL DESCRIFTION OF THE REAL PROPERTY WHICH 1S THE SUBJECT OF
THIS WARRANTY DEED IS ATTACHED HERETO MARKED AS EXHIBIT "A" FOR
IDENTIFICATION AND BY THIS REFERENCE FULLY AND COMPLETELY
INCORPORATED HEREIN.

TO HAVE ANRP TO HOLD the descrbed preperty, logether with ithe tonanents,
hereditaments, and -appurienances belonging to the propory o Grantoes, and Graniees” heirs,
und asstgns forgver. And the Grantor dees hereby covendnt 1o and with the said Grantees tinil
the Gyaetar is the owner in fee simple of said premises. and that they are free from all
encinmbrinces excepting those lisied on Exhibit "A" attached hereto, and that the Grantor will
warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims whatsoever,

Andrew Schreiner

State of Mmm)
County of m )

On this J&J duy of ,r,m._év 2, 2000, before me. a Nobary Pulblis i and Tor said State.
pcrr.cnunv .lj)}leﬂmd Andreu bchrcinen known (0 mi rxe the mamgmn meml::.r 'md perol whose

{pnm e

tﬁf«mm
My (,U'\‘l;’tll%l ¥ EXTMREN: m;! '2‘&.' :ﬂﬁﬁ-ﬁ"




EXHIBIT A
TO WARRANTY DEED

GRANTOR: Andrew Schreiner
P.0. Box 160803
Big Sky, MT 59715

GRANTEES: Andrew Schreiner and Suzanne Schreiner
£.0. Box 160803
Big Sky, MT 59715

Legal Description

m §
s
ggﬁ§ Lot 36 of Block 4 of Meadow Village, Big Sky, Momana, according lo the official plat
-y thereol on file and of record in the office of the County Clerk and Recorder of Gallatin
R{- §§ County, Monlana.

FZ
= TOGETHER WITH the tenements, hereditoments, and appurtenances thereunto
= belonging or in anywise apperiaining thereunia.
] FURTHER TOGETHER WITH all minerals, mineral rights, mineral interest,

royalties, royalty rights and royalty interest appurtenant to the hereinabove
described real property, if there be any owned by Grantor,

SUBIECT TO any and all casements, rights-of~way, restrictions, agreemecnts,
waivers, notations, conditions and reservations of record.

FURTHER SUBIECT TQ any liens andfor delinguencies for general real cstate
taxcs and assessments.

Shoflay ¥ance-G¥llatin o MY DEED

=
=
———
Sass—
=

FURTHER SUBJECT TO those certain restrictive and protective eovenants on
record,
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WARRANTY DEED

THIS INDENTURE, is made this 2§ _day of September, 2005, between:

GRANTOR: RIS DEVELOPMENT OF BIG SKY, LLC, a Montana Limited Liability
Company, with address of 326 North Broadway, Bozeman, Montana 59715;

and

GRANTEE: GRIZZLY OUTFITTERS HOLDINGS, LLC, a Montana Limited Liability
Company, with address of PO Box 160688, Big Sky, Montana, 59716.

Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar ($1.00) and other valuable
considcration, the rccecipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, grants, bargains, sells, conveys,

warrants and confirms onto the Grantee the following real estate situated in the County of

Gallatin, and State of Montana, to-wit:

UNIT 18) oF RJS TOWN CENTER CONDOMINIUMS, LOCATED ON LOTIA
OF THE BIG SKY TOWN CENTER SuUs0IVISION, PHASE t (PLAT
REFERENCE: J-3386A) TOGETHER WITH, AN UNDIVIDED 19.54
PERCENT {19.54% ) INTEREST IN THE GENERAL COMMON ELEMENTS,
ACCORDING TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM ON FILE AND OF

RECORD IN THE QFFICE OF THE GALLATIN COUNTY CLERK AND
RECORDER AS DOCUMENT No. 2192471,

AND

UNIT B-1 OoF RJS TOwN CENTER CONDOMINIUMS, LOCATED ON LOTTA
OF THE BIG SKY TOWN CENTER SUBDIVISION, PHASE 1 (PLAT
REFERENCE: J-336A) TOGETHER WITH, AN UNDIVIDED 7.21 PERCENT
(7.219% ) INTEREST IN THE GENERAL COMMON ELEMENTS, ACCORDING
TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM ON FILE AND OF RECORD IN
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THE OFFICE OF THE GALLATIN COUNTY CLERK AND RECORDER AS
DOCUMENT NoO. 2192471, .

UsE OF SAID UNITS SHALL BE FOR CCMMERCIAL FURPOSES ONLY.

TOGETHER WITH all tenements, hereditaments, appurtenances, reversions, remainders,
rents, issues and profits thereof, and all rights of homestead, possession, claims and demands of
the Grantor, whatsoever.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD unto the Grantee, its successors and assigns, forever,

SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:

1. General taxes and special and general assessments for the year 2005 and all
subsequent years accruing after the date hereof and not now due or payable;

2. Assessments by the Association of Unit Owners of RJS Town Center
Condominiums for the year 2005 and all subsequent years;

3. All existing facts, rights, claims, interests, easements, rights-of-way,
reservations, building, land use, subdivision, sanitary and environmental
regulations, zoning and other ordinances, restrictive covenants, conditions,
restrictions, exceptions or cncumbrances of record with the Gallatin
County Clerk and Recorder, or which could be ascertained by physical
inspection of the above-described property or by inquiry of persons in
possession thereof;

4. Any and all right, title or interest in any minerals, mining rights or related matters,
including, but not limited to, hard rock minerals, oil, gas, coal and other
hyrdocarbons, stone or gravel reserved by Grantor’s predecessors-in-interest or
vested in persons other than Grantor and the consequences of the right to mine or
remove such substances including, but not limited to express or implied
easements and rights to enter upon and use the surface of the land for exploration,
drilling or extraction related purposes;

5. Water rights, ditch rights and any claims or title to water or ditches, if any, vested
in persons other than Grantor;

6. Easement for ingress, egress and utilities and incidental purposes granted to Big
Sky Lumber Company and recorded October 14, 1997 in Book 177
Miscellaneous, Page 3905, records of Gallatin County, Montana, and Amendment
to Non-Exclusive Access and Utility Easement, recorded May 19, 2002, as



%

10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

2205330
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S$halley Vsnoa-Gallatin Co MT DEED 42.0¢
Document No. 2072629, records of Gallatin County, Montana;

Terms, Provisions, Covenants, Conditions, Restrictions, and Easements provided
in the Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, recorded July 6, 2000, as
Document No. 2015908, records of Gallatin County, Montana, and as restated,
amended or modified by Instruments recorded as Document Numbers, 2015909,
2030997; 2055163; 2072628, 2122833; and 2125254, records of Gallatin County,
Montana;

Apreement between Big Sky Water and Sewer District and Gallatin Peaks Land
and Development, LLC, setting forth terms, dated March 29, 2002, and recorded
May 29, 2002, as Document No. 2070337, records of the Gallatin County Clerk
and Recorder;

Covenants, Conditions, Restrictions and Easements contained in the recorded plat
of Big Sky Town Center (Plat Reference J-366);

Terms and conditions of the State of Montana, Department of Environmental
Quality Certificate of Subdivision Approval, recorded June 19, 2002, as
Docuinent No. 2072626, records of Gallatin County Clerk and Recorder;

Terms, Provisions, Covenants, Conditions, Restrictions and Easements provided
in the Restrictive Covenant in Document Recorded February 24, 2003, as
Document No. 2098537, records of Gallatin County Clcrk and Recorder;

Covenants, Conditions, Restrictions and Easements contained in the recorded plat
of Big Sky Town Center, Phase 1, Block 2, Lots 1-11; Block 5 Lots 1 & 9; and
Road Tract (Plat Reference J-366A);

Certificate of Gallatin County Attormey recorded May 5, 2004, as Document No.
2149046, records of the Gallatin County Clerk and Recorder;

Terms and conditions of the State of Montana, Department of Environmental
Quality Certificate of Subdivision Plat Approval, recorded May 5, 2004, as
Document No. 2149048, records of Gallatin County Clerk and Recorder;

Terms, Provisions, Covenants, Conditions, Restrictions, and Fasements provided
in the Big Sky Town Center 2005 Amended and Restated Covenants, Conditions
and Restrictions recorded May 16, 2005, as Document No, 2191132, records of
Gallatin County, Montana;

Terms and Conditions of Subdivision Plat or Certificate of Local Health Officer
Approval, recorded June 19, 2002, as Document No. 2072627, records of Gallatin
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17. Terms and conditions of Subdivision Plat or Certificate of Survey of Local Health
Officer Approval, recorded May 5, 2004, as Document No. 2149047, records of
Gallatin County, Montana;,

ORIV

Shalley Varoe-Gallatin Co MT DEED

County, Montana

18.  Terms, Provisions, Covenants, Conditions, Restrictions, and Easements provided
in the Amended and Restated Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions, recorded
October 7, 2004, as Document No. 2166164, as modified in part by Instrument
Recorded December 30, 2004, as Document No. 2174598, records of Gallatin
County, Montana; and
19.  Terms, Provisions, Covenants, Conditions, Restrictions, and Easements provided
in the Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions For the RIS Town Center
Condominium Declaration and Bylaws of the Association of Unit Owners of RIS
Town Center Condominiums, recorded June 28, 2005 as Document No. 2192471,
EXCEPT with reference to the items referred to in paragraphs 1 to 19 inclusive, Grantor
covenants with the Grantee that Grantor is now seized in fee simple of the property granted; that
Grantee shall enjoy the same without any lawful disturbance; that the same is free from all
encumbrances; that the Grantor and all persons acquiring any interest in the same through or
from the Grantor will, on demand, execute and deliver to the Grantee, at the expense of the
Grantee, any further assurance of the same that may be reasonably required; and that the Grantor
will warrant to the Grantee all the said property against every person lawfully claiming the same.

DATED this 2§ day of September, 2005.

GRANTOR:
RIS DEVELOPMENT OF BIG SKY, LLC.

dhams Sxmkm, With Power of Attomey
for Phil Rotherham, Manager
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Martha J olmsm@bgef
ACEKNOWLEDGMEN

STATE OF MONTANA )
)ss

County of Gallatin )

This insttument was acknowledged before me on the3Q day of September, 2005, by
Williamn Simkins, as Manager of RIS Development of Big Sky, LLC.

\x\\\\“‘,‘é‘g;"”-‘«, { £
S STEEN, ., Ausg er draesed,
,‘3»*20* St *“596;9‘?:‘% ‘ of Montgfiy/
S¥-\OTAR, 82
LN AL Lt (Printed Name)
2. o WZ X o dy Steenburgen
SEAS,. SEAL *5  Residingat oty Pubi for th Sate of Mortana
LI T & T iresResiding at Bozamen, Monidi
%’?)43:' R e My Commission Expiresfesidiig a1 Bozeimas, 3, 2007
£ OF'N;.O\‘\‘:&Q\ (Use four digits) o

Mgy

STATE OF MONTANA )
)ss

County of Gallatin )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the § day of September, 2005, by
Williams Simkins, with Power of Attorney for Phil Rotherham, as Manager of RJS Development

of Big Sky, LLC. '
i - ,/ m
,.s\,'?i\‘k\* 5T EE};.'@ : te of Montana ,
RS DRI
Fav- et y W "
. T A inted N :
S8 N0TARL, 6 2 {(Printed Name) NGtary Publlc for the State
(SEAL): f: — < - Residing at _E.Ef,q at Bozaman, Mo fﬁg’“"faﬂﬂ
EPN SEAL R My Commission Expires; > -~ oS0 EXDItes June 23, 2007
"%"%’)& . ﬁxﬂf“ ' (Use four digits)
%y OF 14 SAWGS
Htngrie

STATE OF MONTANA )
)ss

County of Gallatin )
This instrument was acknowledged before me on theLcl_ day of September, 2005 Martha

5
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Johnson, as Manager of RJS Development o
R,
ST Yt
5 Q\ NOTA %2 _ -
¥ 62? "% (Printed Name) Wandy Stsenburgen
soay §3] 8z %BE Resnan ) S s o e
2o AL 3§ My Commission Expires: iy Corinisson Exiies o 23, 2007
) M ::@" \@f“ {Use four digits)
o

O
T, MO
L QNT?- W
“Uiigegg
UABRIAN:Brenda\Simkins Holdings HRJS Development 402 [\warranty deed. unit 101 and B-1, september 27 2005.wpd
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JOINT TENANCY WARRANTY DEED

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, R, PATRICK EBMDLEY, the Grantor, does
hereby grant, bargain, sell, convey and confirm unto XATHLEEN A.
MORAN and MICHAEL F. MOREN of P.O. Box 160651, Big Sky, Mentansz
58716, the Grantees, as joint zenants {and not as tenants in
commorni), the follcewing described premises in Gallatin County,
Montana, to-wit:

Lot 2 in Block 4 of Meadow Village, Big Sky of Montana,
Inc., Second Filing, Gallatin County, Montana, according
to the official plat therecf on file and of record in the
cffice ¢f the County Clerx and Recorder, Gallatin County,
Montana. (Plat Reference: I-12%

BUBJECY TO reservations and restrictions in fedéral patents,
prior conveyances, and mineral reservations eof record, all real
property taxes and assessments for the current year and subssquent
years, and all building and use restrictions, covenants, easements,
agreements, condltions and rights of way of record and those which
would be disclosed by an examination of the property.

TGO HAVE AND TO A0LD the satid premises, with their tenements,
hereditaments, and appurtsnances unto che said Grantees as Jjoint
tenants with rigat of survivership (and not as tenants in commen)
forever. And the sald Grantor dceces hereby covenant to and with the
sald Grantees that he iz the owner in fee simpie of said premises:
that Grantees shall esnioy the same without any lawful disturbance:
that the same 1is free from all encumbrances except those
limitatiens set forth above; that the Grantor and all per=ons
acquiring any intercst in the same through or from Grantor will, on
demand, executa and deliver to the Grantees, at the expense of the
Granteesz, any further assurance of the same that may ke reasonably
required; and that the Grantor will warrant to the Grantees all the
gaid property against every perscen lawiully claiming the same.
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pated this _ /* day of Jure, 2013.

"

R. Patrick Handley |

s ,/zf(,

UNITED STATES CONSULATE GENERAL

City of
Cn this day of June, 2013, befors me,
, the . Conzul General
cf the United States of America, resident in the City of _
parsonally

. 7
came R. PATRICK HANDLEY, known to me to be the person whose name is
subscribed toe the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he
exscuted the same.

In witness heresof I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the
saal of the United States Consulate at the City of '
. the day and year first above written.
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CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF
EXECUTION OF AN INSTRUMENT

- Commonwealth of Austrahau
[Counfry,l - ‘

State of New South Wales
fCounty a”J’or O’her Pou :ca.' DiWS#OH}

e mregean

5%
City of Sydney 7
(Counry andfor Othar Pohnca.' D:wsron)
C‘onsulatc General of the Umted States
(Neme of Forelgn Semoe Orfrce)

b e s o RyanIngrassig, Consul
of the United Slates of Americaat  Sydney, Australia o )
duly commissioned and qualified, do hereby certify that en this dayof 06 ] 4‘20 1 3 e« beTOrE ma personslly appeared

Dace (mm-dd yyyy)

. Roger Patrick Handley wha presented his U.S. passport as evidence of identity
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lo me personally known, and known lo me (o ba the individuai-describad in, whose nafms . lS o subscribed (o,
and who exeuted the annexed instrument, and being infarmed by me of the contenls of said instrumen! he
dufy acknowiedged tome that ,”,_M_M_IISM e veese o os.. Bxeculed the same fresly and voluntanily for the useg and purposes.

therein menkionsd

PR N [
PRI j‘(a ',
R M LAY
i~ AL oo,
RS v oo et
[SEAL] o WA “:’,, '4 Yer % in witnesa whereof | have hareunta set my hand and
F o s Y
N ’; R I £ H LA official sesf the day and year last sbova wilten.
£ RN LI o ,;\ N
e # »; I ~ ta? .f': N e P
;‘; £ <k i i h Yy Te
- g, PR
DU ‘t,, A - of the United States of America.

- L
v svonCla AMERICAR CONSULATE GENERAL
".s\ﬂu SRR SYDNEY, AUSTRALIA

st

This document consists of 3 pages, including the Acknowledgement cerificate.

NOTE: Wherever pradiicable al! signatures to a document should be included in ane cedificale,

OF-175 {Formerly FS5-88)
01-2008




After recording return to:

Margot B. Ogbum
Wittich Law Firm, P.C.
602 Ferguson Ave,, Ste 5
Bozeman, MT 59741
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UITCLAINM DEED

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned, Eleanor N, Alvarez, of 192 E. Beck Street,
Columbus, OH 43206 (“Transferor™), transfers, conveys, and quitclaims unto Matthew R.
Alvarez, of 49823 Gallatin Road, Gallatin Gateway, MT 59703 (“Transferee”), all of
Transferor’s right, title, and interest in the following real property located in Gallatin County,
Montana: ‘

Tract E-4 of Certificate of Survey No. 570D, located in the NW1/4
and NE1/4 of Section 27, Township 6 South, Range 4 East,
M.P.M., Gallatin County, Montana, according to the official plat
thereof on file and of record in the office of the County Clerk and
Recorder, Gallatin County, Montana.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD all the said premises and appurtenances now held or hereafter
acquired by Transferor unto Transferee and the heirs, sucecessors, and assigns of Transferee,
FOREVER, without warranty of any kind.

2%
DATED this day of December, 2012,

STATEOF ___ &wxo )
. 85.

County of T eowMiin )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the . J day of Decewna . 2012
by Eleanor Alvarez, Transferor.

ANNA M, DODGE Crreo. 52 o
NOTARY PUBLIC « STATEOF OHIO  Notary Public for the State of _ ¢~ e
Reoprded In Franidin County Printed Name: _ Sxsnmer 6 . D odot

My commikgion axplrse Apr. 24, 2018 T e e,

Residing at: paeow E \wwav \}m\% \""‘-“"‘ PENRAC TN

My comimission expires: =\ /3 % /20_\D




C - ity Title Company
F 0. Box 6550
E__.oon, MT 89771-6550
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WARRANTY DEED

FOR VALUE RECEIVED PHILIP ADAMS and AMI ADAMS, the Grantors, do

t confirm unte ENNION S, WILLIAMS 1l of

heraby qrant fargain, sel. qepvey A o ENNION Sine Grantssand s
assigns, the following described premises in Gallatin County, Mcntana,'tmylt:

Lot 2 of the Amended Subdivision Plat of Lots 17, 18-and 19 of Block 5,
Meadow Village, Second Filing, Gallalin County, Montana, dccording o the
ofticiat plat thereof on file and of regerd in the office of the County Clerk and
Recorder, Gallatin County, Momana. (Plat Reference: 1-12-€)

SUBJECT TO: all reservations and restrictions in prior conveyances or in patemnts
from the United States or the State of Montana; existing easements, encraachments and
rights of way of record and those which would be disclosed by an examination of the
praperty, mineral, oil and gas and royaity reservations, conveyances and leases of racord:
all real proparty taxes and assessmerits for the curent. year and subsequent years; and
ali building and wse restriclions, covenants, agreements, requirements, nolices, waivers,
and conditions of record.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises, with their tenements, hereditaments,
and appurienances unic the said Grantes and his assigns foraver. And the said Grantors
do: hereby covénant {0 and with the said Grantee that they are the owners infee simple of
said premises; that Grantee shall enjoy the same without any tawful disturbance; that the
same is free from all encumbrancas except those limitations set forth abova; that-the.
Grantors and all persons acquiring any interest in the same through or from Grantors will,
on demand, axecute and deliver to the Grantee, at the expense of the Grantes, any further
assurance ofthe same that may be reasonably required; and thatthe Grantors will warrant
to the Grantee all the said properly against every person lawfully cigiming the sama,

%“i Agams * ]

DATED this __ /¢ day of March, 2015.

Phifip Adam -i g

STATE OF MONTANA )
. §8,
County of Gallatin }

Onthis __//e day of March, 2015, bafore me, a Notary Public in andfor said State,
personally appgared PHILIP ADAMS and AMI ADAMS, known 16 i ta be thie persons
whose ngmes are subseribed-to lhe within sirument and acknowladged to me ihat they
gxetuied the same.

P TtFFANY STRATMAN | P i
m‘% R, Notary Public niéd NafigZ ¢ _‘() “
,;} l,ﬁum.gl > tor theﬂsm‘tdel :l:f Mantana Notary Public¥or the State of Monlana
; Sl;.v\hég:: Elnzers'f-,‘n' Dnlana ';Rnesiding at 7 . Montana
""" ¥ iy Commussion Expiras: COMMission expires:
{ﬁ*ﬁ‘“& _ Y esmnibor 01, 2617 ¥ p
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Ssecurity Title Company

600 South 16th -
Bozeman, MT 58718
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VWARRANTY DEED

FOR VALUE RECEVED, PETER T. KULAK and BARBARA A, McCAULEY, the
Granlors, do hereby grant, birgain, aell, convey and-confir inlo MATTHEW GLEASON
ZARENBA of 452 Middaugh Avenue, Downers Grove, iilinols 60515, the Grantee and his
aseigns, the following descsibed premises in Gallatin County, Mantana, to-wit:

UnHt V-136 of Firelight Meadows Cangominlum. icated on Let 1 of Minor
Subdivision No 305, lotaled in ihe SEY% of Section 2, Township 7 Souih,
Renge 3 East, PMM,, Gallalin County, Movitana Togather wilh & .4630
percent undivided infers In the general common elements Hf the
condominium appedaiiing 1o such unit, the Declaration far which was
fevorded March 7, 2002, Dotument No, 2082676, and as subsetuenily
amentded, 8l in the racords of Gellatin County, Montann. Thiz use of the
condominium shall be for residential purposes enly

SUBJECT 7O all raservations and restrictions in ptlor conveyances or In palents
from the United States ot the State of Maniana; existing easements. encroachmenis and
rightz ol way of record and Thoss which-would be disclésed by an examination of the
propeiy;minersl, off andgas and rovalty reservilions, conveyances and leases oFrecord;
alf real properly Yaxes and sssessments for he current year end subseguent vears; and
it buitding and use reslicions, covenenls, agreements, reqdrements, notices, waivers,
and conditions of record.

TQ HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises, with thels fenements, heredilaments,
and appudenances tmio the said Grasled and Mg assigns forever  And Hie sald Granlors
60 heteby covensnt to and with the sald Graniee that they are the gwnere o fee simpie of
said premises, fhat Giantee shall enjoy the same without any tawful disturhance; that the
game iy free fom olf encuwbrances extept those fmitations sel fath aboue; thel e
Grantors and all parsons acquiring any inlerest in {he same lhrough or from Graniors will,
on dermand, execute and defiver fo the Granlee, at the expense of the Graniee, any futther
assurance of the same that may be reasonably required; and that the Grantors will warrani

e-L3ranles all the said property against every persan lawfully claiming the same

v.if November. 2014,

Al 1
Barbara A, MeC

STATE OF (rasec77euRy - ,
185, CAHESHRE .
County Ufmw Ly

’ af T ‘4‘ .
On this Qf ' {lay of November, 2014, before me, 8 Notary Publiz in and for sait _sl ' "ﬁha . }Q’ .;;
State, personally appeared PETER T KULAK and BARBARA A McCAULEY, known (o A “’iﬂ o
me to be the parsons whote names ars subscrbed 1o the wiithin ipsf ¢ and 4 :_Z)f’:fk % ol
acknowledged fo me thal they executed the sams o ""’*v‘ s 2
sy I Z 23 9 >

? et TN 3
Printed Name:_/Mr Crrdte I G aR IRV B\ ”ﬁj PP
Netary Public for ihe Blate of __Cradde rre w7 R, WG,

Reslding 8 prmsi e serdn 5;;:-_ e, c&\‘*
L ¥ O

My cormmission expires: Tedy 20 eevipg gt
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JOINT TENANCY WARRANTY DEED

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, ROBERT M. CABOT, the Grantor, does hereby
grant, bargain, sell, convey and coniirm unto DEREK RUS3ELL LENNON
and MARIE-THERESE ELIZABETH LENNON of P.0O. Box 161668, Big Sky,
Montana 59716, the Grantees, as joint tenants {and not as tenants

in commen}, the following described premises in Gallatin County,
Montana, to-wit:

Lot 7 of Corrected Plat of Scuth Fork Subdivision, Phase
IV in Gallatin County, Mcntana, according to the official
plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the .
County Clerk and Recorder, Gallatin County, Montana.
{Plat Reference: J-324-A}

SUBJECT TO reservations and restrictions in federal patents,
pricr conveyances, and mineral reservaticons of record, all real
property taxes and assessments for the current year and subsequent
yvears, and all bullding and use restrictions, covenants, easements,

agreements, conditions and rights of way of record and those which
would be discliosed by an examination of the property.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises, with their tenements,
hereditaments, and appurtenances unto the said Grantees as joint
tenants with right of survivorship (and not as tenants in commeon)
forever. And the said Grantor dces hereby covenant to and with the
said Grantees that he is the ocwner in fee simple of said premises:;
that Grantees shall enjoy the same without any lawful disturbance;
that the =same 1is free from all encumbrances except those
limitations set forth above; that the {Grantor and all persons
acguiring any interest in the same through ¢r from Grantor will, on
demand, execute and deliver to the Grantees, at the expense of the
Grantees, any further assurance of the same that may be reasonably
required; and that the Grantor will warrant to the Grantees all fthe
said property againat every person lawfully claiming the same.

o o et e e e [T —
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Dated this %%g day cf '?&FSr:lt:{ 2013,

T

Robert M. Cabot

STATE OF Z"@f N )
T 85,
County of _K&QL )

) 8/ Y o
On this day of Jure, 2013, before me, a Notary Public in
and for said State, personally appeared ROBERT M. CABOT, known to
me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within
instrument ard acknowledged to me that he executed the same.

Uhiis A ot

Notary Public fé;rr the State of JIKMAL.

Printed Name: vpnic. A CS “ﬁﬁ%‘ef
Residing at _3a&y Main ST Ma@ M’Z WWf

My commission expires:

o
"wmucm’
£



